
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 4 
P.S.C. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE RS 

Residential Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for single phase service or three phase service, present facilities permitting, supplied as noted under 

Character of Service, to residences, individual apartments, and private rooming houses not exceeding 12 rooms, for 
one individual family unit, located on existing secondary lines of the Company, for all ordinary residential use of 
electric service, such as lighting, cooking, heating, refrigeration, air-conditioning and household appliances, including 
single phase motors of not over 5 horsepower individual rating, unless otherwise specifically permitted. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: $2.75 per month 

Plus an Energy Charge of: 
4.886 cents per KWH for the first 100 KWH used per month 
4.452 cents per KWH for the next 300 KWH used per month 
4.063 cents per KWH for all in excess of 400 KWH used per month 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
Single phase service not less than $2.75 per month 
Three phase service not less than $7.06 per month 

For all ordinary residential uses of electric service, including those listed under Availability of Service. When the 
investment to serve the Customer is greater than normal and/or where special electrical equipment is required by the 
Customer other than ordinary uses listed above, such as, but not limited to, large heating or motor loads, and/or when 
the use of the service will be seasonal or abnormal, the Company reserves the right to require a monthly minimum 
greater than that shown above in the amount of 81 cents per month per KW of connected load. 

DUE DATE OF BILL 
Customer's payment will be due within 10 days from date of bill. 

FUEL CLAUSE 
An additional charge or credit will be made on the kilowatt-hours purchased by the customer in accordance with 

the fuel clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. 

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
The rate herein provided shall include, where applicable, an additional charge for local government franchise 

payment determined in accordance with the Franchise Billing Plan as set forth in the Rules .. c;i,n_d Regulatlpns ,of this 
Tariff IJU13Llf.J 151:.RVlcE COMMIS:;illJN 

. CANCELLED :)F KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVt:= 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
Regula ;Jns + TM ·:f a~d \:JJ.P.Jons applicable 

P lU R~Ut NT TO &01 l<AF~ 5·011 L--------- ,,. lEC'l'ION9 ill 

Service will be furnished under Company's i;eneral Ru10Clnd 
hereto. (See General Index) 

Date of Issue: May 13, 2003 
Canceling First Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 4 
Issued June 16, 2000 

issueo uy 

J>itduu1J ~~ 
Michael S. Beer, Vice President 

Lexington, Kentucky 

,.,r,· . ( ~" .... , -· r ... ,.. ... _ ~- c;:- -~ l . 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 4/23/03 in Case No. 2002-00433 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE RS 

Residential Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 4 
P.S.C. No. 12 

Available for single phase service or three phase service, present facilities permitting, supplied as noted under 
Character of Service, to residences, individual apartments, and private rooming houses not exceeding 12 rooms, for 
one individual family unit, located on existing secondary lines of the Company, for all ordinary residential use of 
electric service, such as lighting, cooking, heating, refrigeration, air-conditioning and household appliances, including 
single phase motors of not over 5 horsepower individual rating, unless otherwise specifically permitted. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: $2.75 per month 

Plus an Energy Charge of: 
4.651 cents per KWH for the first 100 KWH used per month 
4.217 cents per KWH for the next 300 KWH used per month 
3.828 cents per KWH for all in excess of 400 KWH used per month 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
Single phase service not less than $2.75 per month 
Three phase service not less than $7.06 per month 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUN 0 1 2000 

For all ordinary residential uses of electric service, including those listed under Availability of Service. When the 
investment to serve the Customer is greater than normal and/or where special electrical equipment is required by the 
Customer other than ordinary uses listed above, such as, but not limited to, large heating or motor loads, and/or when 
the use of the service will be seasonal or abnormal, the Company reserves the right to require a monthly minimum 

I 
I 
I 

greater than that shown above in the amount of 81 cents per month per KW of connected load. I 

DUE DA TE OF BILL 
Customer's payment will be due within 10 days from date of bill. 

FUEL CLAUSE 
An additional charge or credit will be made on the kilowatt-hours purchased by the customer in accordance with 

the fuel clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. 

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
, !',rf'.\ LEO 

The rate herein provided shall include, where applicable, an a · 1t1onal chafge for I ~al--govemmen franchise 
payment determined in accordance with the Franchise Billing Plan a set fa 'n-ttie Rules and Re~ulatio 
Tariff. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
Service will be furnished under Company's general Rules and 

hereto. (See General Index) 

Date of Issue: June 16, 2000 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 4 
Issued February 21, 2000 ~1.i!i.~ .. 

Lexington, Kentucky 

Date Effective: With Service Rendered 
On and After 
June 1, 2000 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 6/1/00 in Case No. 98-474 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE FERS 
Full Electric Residential Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for single phase service or three phase service, present facilities permitting, supplied as noted under 

Character of Service, to residences, individual apartments, and private rooming houses not exceeding 12 rooms, for 
one individual family unit, located on existing secondary lines of the Company, for all Customers whose principal 
energy requirements are furnished by electric service, such as lighting, cooking, water heating, heating of dwelling 
space, refrigeration, air-conditioning and household appliances, including single phase motors of not over 5 
horsepower individual rating, unless otherwise specifically permitted. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: $3. 75 per month 

Plus an Energy Charge of: 
4.118 cents per KWH for the first 1000 KWH used per month 
3.736 cents per KWH for all in excess of 1,000 KWH used per month 

MINIM UM CHARGE 
Single phase service not less than $3.75 per month 
Three phase service not less than $7.06 per month 

For all ordinary residential uses of electric service, including those listed under Availability of Service. When the 
investment to serve the Customer is greater than normal and/or where special electrical equipment is required by the 
Customer other than ordinary uses listed above, such as, but not limited to, large heating or motor loads, and/or 
when the use of the service will be seasonal or abnormal, the Company reserves the right to require a monthly 
minimum greater than that shown above in the amount of 81 cents per month per KW of connected load. 

DUE DATE OF BILL 
Customer's payment will be due within 10 days from date of bill. 

FUB..CLAUSE 
An additional charge or credit will be made on the kilowatt-hours purchased by the customer in accordance with 

the fuel clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. 

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
The rate herein provided shall include, where applicable, an additional charge for local government franchise 

payment determined in accordance with the Franchise Billing Plan as set forth in the Rules and Regulatioos
1
8f'1 this 

Tariff. PUBLIC SERViCE e;oMMl:.5~ 
OF KENTUCKY 

[;FFECTIVE 

RULES AND REGULATIONS I .. ,,. irELLED IA'v 1 ?nn3 
Service will be furnished under Company's general\ Rules and R~y!atians_o J.eFl M1:1t1 . ~or'iditil'.>ns applicable 

hereto. (See General Index) 1 
., ., 

\ 

PlJR SUAN TO 807 l<AR 5:0 I I 

Date of Issue: May 13, 2003 
Canceling First Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 5 
Issued June 16, 2000 

QC I L .u3 SEPTION 9 11l 
,,, 'fF. r· ~ .... -~ 

. ... ~ .. , \ r- .. f'\,.,., 

~.A~/,,,_ B_V 1'Xilt-'1l '~JITTmi~l, 2003 

Michael S. Be , 1cePresidt nt 
Lexington, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 4/23/03 in Case No. 2002-00433 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE FERS 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. No. 12 

Full Electric Residential Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for single phase service or three phase service, present facilities permitting, supplied as noted under 

Character of Service, to residences, individual apartments, and private rooming houses not exceeding 12 rooms, for 
one individual family unit, located on existing secondary lines of the Company, for all Customers whose principal 
energy requirements are furnished by electric service, such as lighting, cooking, water heating, heating of dwelling 
space, refrigeration, air-conditioning and household appliances, including single phase motors of not over 5 
horsepower individual rating, unless otherwise specifically permitted. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: $3.75 per month 

Plus an Energy Charge of: 
3.883 cents per KWH for the first 1000 KWH used per month 
3.501 cents per KWH for all in excess of 1,000 KWH used per month 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
Single phase service not less than $3.75 per month 
Three phase service not less than $7.06 per month 

PU3LIC SERViCI: COiVlMlSSION 
OF f\Ef\iTUC!<Y 

EFFECTIVE 

JUN 01 2000 

For all ordinary residential uses of electric service, including those listed under Availability of Service. When the 
investment to serve the Customer is greater than normal and/or where special electrical equipment is required by the 
Customer other than ordinary uses listed above, such as, but not limited to, large heating or motor loads, and/or 
when the use of the service will be seasonal or abnormal, the Company reserves the right to require a monthly 

I 
I 

minimum greater than that shown above in the amount of 81 cents per month per KW of connected load. I 

DUE DATE OF BILL 
Customer's payment will be due within 10 days from date of bill. 

FUEL CLAUSE 
An additional charge or credit will be made on the kilowatt-hours purchased by the customer in accordance with 

the fuel clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. 

---
FRANCHISE CHARGE ·-The rate herein provided shall include, where applicable, an additional charge:- for local government franchise 
payment determined in accordance with the Franchise Billing Plan as set forth in the Rules and Regulations of this 
Tariff. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
Service will be furnished under Company's general Rules and 

hereto. (See General Index) 

Date oflssue: June 16, 2000 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 5 
Issued February 21, 2000 

17Jj-R. 1.i1 .... Grnup E"'utivo 
Lexington, Kentucky 

Date Effective: With Service Rendered 
On and After 
June 1, 2000 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 6/1/00 in Case No. 98-474 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 6 
P.S.C. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE GS 
General Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
To commercial, industrial and other general lighting and small power loads for primary or secondary service 

(present facilities permitting). It is optional with the customer whether service will be billed under this schedule or any 
other schedule applicable to this load. Customers executing a one year contract under this schedule will continue to 
be billed under such schedule for not less than 12 consecutive months unless there shall be a material and permanent 
change in the customer's use of service. 

Service under this schedule will be limited to maximum loads not exceeding 5,000 'rWV. Existing customers who 
demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 'rWV or greater over a 12-month period, or new customers upon 
demonstrating an average demand of 5,000 'rWV or greater, will be served under the appropriate TOD rate schedule. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of Bectric Service (Sheet No. 2). 

RATE 
Customer Charge: $4.00 per month 

Plus an Blergy Charge of: 

6.275 cents per 'rWVH for the first 500 'rWVH used per month 
5.193 cents per 'rWVH for the next 1,500 'rWVH used per month 
4.743 cents per 'rWVH for all in excess of 2,000 'rWVH used per month 

MINIM UM CHARGE 
Service under this schedule is subject to a minimum of the greater of (a) $4.00 per month to include the first 20 

'rWV or less of capacity, or (b) $4.00 per month, plus $1.60 per 'rWV for demand in excess of 20 'rWV, which shall be 
determined from the greater of (1 ), (2), (3), or (4) as follows: 

(1) The maximum demand registered in the current month. 
(2) 75% of the highest monthly maximum demand registered in the preceding 11 months. 
(3) The contract capacity, based on the expected maximum 'rWV demand upon the system. 
(4) 60% of the 'rWV capacity of facilities specified by the customer. 

Minimum charge under (a) above shall be billed on a monthly basis. Minimum charge under (b) above shall be 
billed on a cumulative annual basis that starts on the month in which the meter was installed or service was first taken 
under this schedule. This is the beginning date of the contract year. Payments to be made monthly of not less than 
1 /12 of the annual minimum until the aggregate payments during the contract year equal the annual minimum. 
However, minimum payments made in excess of the amount based on the rate schedule will be applied as a credit on 
billings for energy used during the contract year. 

DUE DATE OF BILL I r 

PUBLIC St::Kvlt:~ (jt>MMl8~ 10N 
CJ\NCEI Lm OF. KENJUCKY 

,EFFE'-tTIVE 

Customer's payment will be due within 10 days from d~te of bill. 

MAY 0 I 2003 
FUB..CLAUSE 

An additional charge or credit will be made on the kilowatt-hours purchased tfyl1~@ L~~e~%8~~W{ora~ri6e with 
the fuel clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. ~:r. ~ 

Date of Issue: May 13, 2003 
Canceling First Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 6 
Issued June 16, 2000 

~Is/~ 
Michael S. Beer, Vice Pr~t 

Lexington, Kentucky 

BY _,. · .\Q\l.i. f:})tn.l .. ,_"'"l 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 4/23/03 in Case No. 2002-00433 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

GS 
General Service 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 6 
P.S.C. No. 12 

To commercial, industrial and other general lighting and small power loads for primary or secondary service 
(present facilities permitting). It is optional with the customer whether service will be billed under this schedule or any 
other schedule applicable to this load. Customers executing a one year contract under this schedule will continue to 
be billed under such schedule for not less than 12 consecutive months unless there shall be a material and permanent 
change in the customer's use of service. 

Service under this schedule will be limited to maximum loads not exceeding 5,000 KW. Existing customers who 
demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 KW or greater over a 12-month period, or new customers upon 
demonstrating an average demand of 5,000 KW or greater, will be served under the appropriate TOD rate schedule. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of Electric Service (Sheet No. 2). 

RATE 
Customer Charge: $4.00 per month 

Plus an Energy Charge of: 

6.040 cents per KWH for the first 500 KWH used per month 
4.958 cents per KWH for the next 1,500 KWH used per month 
4.508 cents per KWH for all in excess of 2,000 KWH used per month 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

PUELIC SERVI Ct COfvlMlSS ION 
OF l<ENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUN 01 2000 

Service under this schedule is subject to a minimum of the greater of (a) $4.00 per month to include the first 20 

I 
I 
I 

KW or less of capacity, or (b) $4.00 per month, plus $1.60 per KW for demand in excess of 20 KW, which shall be I 
determined from the greater of (1), (2), (3), or (4) as follows: 

( 1) The maximum demand registered in the current month. 
(2) 75% of the highest monthly maximum demand registered in the preceding 11 months. 
(3) The contract capacity, based on the expected maximum KW demand upon the system. 
(4) 60% of the KW capacity of facilities specified by the customer. 

FUEL CLAUSE 
An additional charge or credit will be made on the kilowatt-hours purctiased by the customer in accorda ith 

the fuel clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. 

Date oflssue: June 16, 2000 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 6 
Issued February 21, 2000 -#ffeJ 

R. J,.,wott, Group Emutiv• 
Lexington, Kentucky 

- .... 
Date Effective: With Service Rendered 

On and After 
June 1, 2000 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 6/1/00 in Case No. 98-474 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE CWH 

Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 7 
P.S.C. No. 12 

Combined Off Peak Water Heating 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
For customers served on Residential and the General Service rate(s) located on existing secondary lines of 

the Company, for " Off-Peak" Bectric Water Heating Service. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be single phase, 60 cycle, alternating current, 

delivered from load centers at approximately 208 or 240 volts two wire, or 120, 208 or 240 volts three wire. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: $1 .00 per month 

Plus an Energy Charge of: 2.595 cents per KWH 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 
The monthly minimum is the Customer Charge. 

DUE DATE OF BILL 
Customer's payment will be due within 10 days from date of bill. 

FUS.CLAUSE 
An additional charge or credit will be made on the kilowatt-hours purchased by the customer in accordance 

with the fuel clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. 

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
The rate herein provided shall include, where applicable, an additional charge for local government franchise 

payment determined in accordance with the Franchise Billing Plan as set forth in the Rules and Regulations of this 
Tariff. 

TERMS OF SERVICE "OFF.PEAK" PERIOD 
Service rendered under this schedule will be between the hours of 8:00 p.m. (at night) and 9:00 a.m. (next 

morning) ES.T. , except as otherwise permitted. Said period being understood as the " Off-peak" period , and shall 
be subject to change from time to t ime as Company's peak load condition varies. 

Each water heater is to be installed with an controlled by thermostat or thermostats and time switch (said 
time switch to be property of the Company when water heating connected load does not exceed 30 amperes) set 
and sealed by a Company representative so that "on" period of service will conform to "off-peak" period herein 
set forth. The Customer shall furnish and maintain time switch control equipment when water heating connected 
load is in excess of 30 amperes. 

Service will be metered by a special sub-meter except under special conditiOmlltiP~~ti~~/~§R/p1~~y. 
CAI\ CG LED EFFEC:r!VE 

Date of Issue: May 13, 2003 
Canceling First Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 7 
Issued June 16, 2000 

MA' o 1 2003 

PUP~UAI\ 1 TO 07 KAR 5 011 
s~r·ull u :i n i 

-~Issue '-1 BJ.y . ~L . //.L ' :.:Vitt~ tlectlve: May 1, 2003 
BY ./ ( L " .. ,.,., \.h ~ °1\~t .... --.. 
~ ---rfXECy:fW[.-_. )lf\ECTOR 

Michael S. Beer, Vice Presiderrt-- 0 
Lexington, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 4/23/03 in Case No. 2002-00433 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 7 
P.S.C. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE CWH 

Combined Off Peak Water Heating 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
For customers served on Residential and the General Service rate(s) located on existing secondary lines of 

the Company, for "Off-Peak" Electric Water Heating Service. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be single phase, 60 cycle, alternating current, 

delivered from load centers at approximately 208 or 240 volts two wire, or 120, 208 or 240 volts three wire. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: $1 .00 per month 

Plus an Energy Charge of: 2.360 cents per KWH 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 
The monthly minimum is the Customer Charge. 

DUE DA TE OF BILL 
Customer's payment will be due within 10 days from date of bill. 

FUEL CLAUSE 

PUELIC SERVlCt cmAvil.JSION 
OF 1\ENTUL~KY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUN 01 2000 

An additional charge or credit will be made on the kilowatt-hours purchased by the customer in accordance 
with the fuel clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. 

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
The rate herein provided shall include, where applicable, an additional charge for local government franchise 

payment determined in accordance with the Franchise Billing Plan as set forth in the Rules and Regulations of this 
Tariff. 

TERMS OF SERVICE "OFF-PEAK" PERIOD 
Service rendered under this schedule will be between the hours of 8:00 p.m. (at night) and 9:00 a.m. (next 

morning) E.S.T., except as otherwise permitted. Said period being understood as the "Off-peak" period, and shall 
be subject to change from time to time as Company's peak load condition varies. 

Each water heater is to be installed with an controlled by thermostat or thermostats and time switch (said 
time switch to be property of the Company when water heating connected load does not exceed 30 amperes) set 
and sealed by a Company representative so that "on" period of service will conform to "off-peak" period herein 
set forth. The Customer shall furnish and maintain time switch control equipment when water heating c nnected 
load is in excess of 30 amperes. 

Service will be metered by a special sub-meter except under sp 

Date of Issue: June 16, 2000 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 7 
Issued February 21, 2000 

I~sued:J 

X' /?J .N~ 
R. M.~~welt, Group Executive 

Lexington, Kentucky 

,.. '\"j 
'' --

Date Effective: With Service Rendered 
On and After 
June 1, 2000 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 6/1/00 in Case No. 98-474 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 9 
P.S.C. No.12 

RATE33 
Electric Space Heating Rider 

This schedule, as a rider to GS rate schedules, is for electric space heating loads, and is available for service 
on or near existing lines of the Company, present facilities permitting, where such service is used as the primary 
source of heat for the full heating season in connection with commercial, general or industrial service for 5 
kilowatts or more of connected electric heating, either resistance or heat pump. 

For billing purposes the heating season is defined as including all the days in the months of November, 
December, January, February, and March, and all the days in other monthly billing periods, which periods include 
at least 10 days in the month of October and/or the month of April. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
The electric service furnished under this Rider will be 60 cycle, alternating current, available in a given 

location, at approximately 120, 208 or 240 volts, three wire, single phase. Three phase service may be used 
where present secondary facilities perm it. 

RATE 
For all kilowatt-hours used under this schedule during each heating season ........ 3.823 cents per KWH. 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The minimum charge for service under this rate shall be not less than $87.54 per heating season, or less 

than $12.76 per KW of connected load per heating season, whichever is the greater. This minimum to be in 
addition to the minimum of the standard rate to which this rate is a rider. 

BILLING PROCEDURE AND DUE DATE 
Customer's bill will be rendered monthly during the heating season and payment will be due within 10 days 

from date of bill. 

FUEL CLAUSE 
An additional charge or credit will be made on the kilowatt-hours purchased by the customer in accordance 

with the fuel clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. 

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
The rate herein provided shall include, where applicable, an additional charge for local government franchise 

payment determined in accordance with the Franchise Billing Plan as set forth in the Rules and Regulations of this 
Tariff. 

TERMS OF SERVICE 
The Company shall be consulted before installation and/or building constru~tion ~ ~fPrt~cjl:. 6T~~r-Af9!;m~fii-nY 

insists on this to insure proper installation for best electric heating results. On-flW2Jdb' l!ff~~OdWt Company 
representatives may be made to determine that the installation conforms with elect d.9J:w.atiag:~ Elilffs. 

Date of Issue: May 13, 2003 
Canceling First Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 9 
Issued June 16, 2000 
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• Issued BylL,.;A1._ ________ D_a;...;t..;.e..-E.,ffi .... ec_ 1ve: May 1, 2003 

~ / ,~~"-t-/~ 
Michael S. Beer, Vice President 0 

Lexington, Kentucky 
Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 4/23/03 in Case No. 2002-00433 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE RATE33 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 9 
P.S.C. No. 12 

Electric Space Heating Rider 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
This schedule, as a rider to GS rate schedules, is for electric space heating loads, and is available for service 

on or near existing lines of the Company, present facilities permitting, where such service is used as the primary 
source of heat for the full heating season in connection with commercial, general or industrial service for 5 
kilowatts or more of connected electric heating, either resistance or heat pump. 

For billing purposes the heating season is defined as including all the days in the months of November, 
December, January, February, and March, and all the days in other monthly billing periods, which periods include 
at least 10 days in the month of October and/or the month of April. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
The electric service furnished under this Rider will be 60 cycle, alternating current, available in a given 

location, at approximately 120, 208 or 240 volts, three wire, single phase. Three phase service may be used 
where present secondary facilities permit. 

RATE 
For all kilowatt-hours used under this schedule during each heating season ........ 3.588 cents per KWH. I 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The minimum charge for service under this rate shall be not less than $87 .54 per heating season, or less I 

than $12. 76 per KW of connected load per heating season, whichever is the greater. This minimum to be in I 
addition to the minimum of the standard rate to which this rate is a rider. 

BILLING PROCEDURE AND DUE DATE 
Customer's bill will be rendered monthly during the heating season and payment will be due within 10 days 

from date of bill. 

FUEL CLAUSE 
An additional charge or credit will be made on the kilowatt-hours purchased by the customer in accordance 

with the fuel clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. 

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
The rate herein provided shall include, where applicable, an additional charge for local government franchise 

payment determined in accordance with the Franchise Billing Plan as set forth in the Rules and Regulations of this 
Tariff. 

TERMS OF SERVICE 
The Company shall be consulted before installation and/or building construction is sta~ed. The Company 

insists on this to insure proper installation for best electric heating results. On-the_:job inspection by C~ompany 
representatives may be made to determine that the installation conforms wi~ eleclflc heating standards. 

PU3LIC SERVIC:: ( m1!~.1.'"'Ji ~ 
Or.: 1<·-· 1 ., I 'I/'/ f' \ ,- l: I' I L ,, , \J J l 

Eff ECTI . :: \~ ~I 

Date of Issue: June 16, 2000 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 9 
Issued February 21, 2000 

\~ 

-----lssu~UNIJ. T~ fJOi' IGJ™-1m,i ctive: With Service Rendered 

/JJ ~~ l(~\I ~)(~I) On and After 
f · . 1 --r,: io .. · ~ () I·•; Junel,2000 

R. Hewe , · r:oli}JllExecuh'\te _ -
Lexington, Kentucky.' OF Tl I: : 

Issued Pursuant to K.P .S.C. Order of 6/1/00 in Case No. 98-474 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

A. E. S. 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 10 
P.S.C. No.12 

All Electric School 

Service under this rate is available where energy requirement for (I) a complex of school buildings on a central 
campus, (2) an individual school building, or (3) an addition to an existing school building is served electrically by 
Kentucky Utilities Company; such energy requirement to include, but not be limited to, lighting, heating, cooling 
and water heating. Other school buildings not so receiving every energy requirement electrically shall be 
separately metered from the above defined service and served under another appropriate applicable rate. At those 
locations where the school owns its distribution system and makes the service connections therefrom to the 
various buildings and/or load centers, the Company shall be given the option of providing service by use of the 
existing Customer owned distribution system, or of constructing its own facilities in accordance with the 
Company's Overhead Construction Standards. In any event, the Company's investment in construction may be 
limited to an amount not exceeding twice the estimated annual revenue from the service so connected. If the 
Customer desires, he will be allowed to make a contribution for the remaining requirement, so as to receive service 
under this schedule. 

School buildings, as referred to herein, shall be defined as buildings used as classrooms, laboratories, 
gymnasiums, libraries, cafeterias, school related offices or for other bona fide school purposes by duly constituted 
school authorities of Kentucky. This Rate Schedule is not available to include buildings of privately operated 
kindergartens or day care centers. 

Other fuels may be used as incidental to and for instructional laboratory and other miscellaneous purposes 
without affecting the availability of this rate. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be 60 cycle, alternating current. The nominal 

secondary voltages delivered from load centers and the phases are as follows: Single phase, 120 volts, two wire, 
or 120/240 volts, three wire, or 120/208Y volts, three wire, where network system is used. Where Company has 
three phase service available, such service will be supplied at 240, 480 volts, or 208Y volts when delivered from 
network system. The nominal primary voltages of Company where available are 2400, 4160Y, 7200, 8320Y and 
12,470Y. 

RATE 
All kilowatt-hours: 3.598¢ per KWH. 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

I 

An Annual Minimum Charge of $19 .10 per KW for all connected equipment, except air-conditioning and other I 
individual equipment of one KW or less, but not less than $190.98 per year. Payments to be made monthly of not I 
less than 1/12 of the annual minimum until the aggregate payments during the contract year equal the annual 
minimum. However, minimum payments made in excess of the amount bases on the rate schedule will be applied 
as a credit on billings for energy used during the contract year. 

--
DUE DATE OF BILL 

Customer's payment will be due within 10 days troni date of bill. 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 10 
P.S.C. No. 12 

A.E.S. 
All Electric School 

Service under this rate is available where energy requirement for (I) a complex of school buildings on a central 
campus, (2) an individual school building, or (3) an addition to an existing school building is served electrically by 
Kentucky Utilities Company; such energy requirement to include, but not be limited to, lighting, heating, cooling 
and water heating. other school buildings not so receiving every energy requirement electrically shall be 
separately metered from the above defined service and served under another appropriate applicable rate. At those 
locations where the school owns its distribution system and makes the service connections therefrom to the 
various buildings and/or load centers, the Company shall be given the option of providing service by use of the 
existing Customer owned distribution system, or of constructing its own facilit ies in accordance with the 
Company's Overhead Construction Standards. In any event, the Company's investment in construction may be 
limited to an amount not exceeding twice the estimated annual revenue from the service so connected. If the 
Customer desires, he will be allowed to make a contribution for the remaining requirement, so as to receive service 
under this schedule. 

School buildings, as referred to herein, shall be defined as buildings used as classrooms, laboratories, 
gymnasiums, libraries, cafeterias, school related offices or for other bona fide school purposes by duly constituted 
school authorities of Kentucky. This Rate Schedule is not available to include buildings of privately operated 
kindergartens or day care centers. 

Other fuels may be used as incidental to and for instructional laboratory and other miscellaneous purposes 
without affecting the availability of this rate. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be 60 cycle, alternating current. The nominal 

secondary voltages delivered from load centers and the phases are as follows: Single phase, 120 volts, two wire, 
or 120/240 volts, three wire, or 120/208Y volts, three wire, where network system is used. Where Company has 
three phase service available, such service will be supplied at 240, 480 volts, or 208Y volts when delivered from 
network system. The nominal primary voltages of Company where available are 2400, 4160Y, 7200, 8320Y and 
12,470Y. 

RATE 
All kilowatt-hours: 3.833¢ per KWH. 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
An Annual Minimum Charge of $19.10 per KW for all connected equipment, except air-conditioning and other 

individual equipment of one KW or less, but not less than $190.98 per year. Payments to be made monthly of not 
less than 1/12 of the annual minimum until the aggregate payments during the contract year equal the annual 
minimum. However, minimum payments made in excess of the amount bas~'~JIJ9~~~teWd.ul~WHll '6ei applied 
as a credit on billings for energy used during the contract year. OF KJENTUCK\ 

~JJFt;t;ftVi:-

1 

CA ~ 

DUE DATE OF BILL I fVf/.\'f011 200-
Customer's payment will be due within ID days from date of bill. ·' - - I . ,; 

Date of Issue: May 13, 2003 
Canceling First Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 10 
Issued June 16, 2000 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE LRI 

Original Sheet No. 11.2 
P.S.C. No. 12 

Experimental Load Reduction Incentive Rider 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
This schedule shall be made available as a rider to any customer served on the Company's standard tariffs, 

having stand-by generation facilities of at least 500 kW, and agreeing to operate such facilities in accordance with 
the terms and conditions of this tariff. Service under this schedule is offered on an experimental basis for a period 
of three years for a total maximum contracted load of 10,000 kW. 

RATE 
Up to $0.30 per KWH 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1) Company will have the option to require Customer to operate Customer's stand-by generation to replace 
Customer's electric usage. Such period of generation shall not exceed 8 hours in any 24-hour period nor 
shall the total hours of generation in any 12-month period exceed 300 hours. 

2) Should Company request Customer to operate Customer's stand-by generation, Company will notify 
Customer by 12 noon on a day ahead basis. 

3) Company's request for Customer to operate Customer's stand-by generation will include an offer of a 
payment per KWH for Customer to operate Customer's stand-by generation. 

4) Customer is obligated to operate Customer's stand-by generation should Customer accept the Company's 
offered price. 

5) Customer's stand-by generation shall not be operated in parallel with Company's system (i.e., such 
generation shall be connected to circuits which are isolated from Company's system). 

6) Customer will be responsible for maintaining Customer's stand-by generation, including an adequate fuel 
supply, to ensure meeting Customer's obligation under this schedule. 

7) Company will meter the output of Customer's stand-by generation, base the payment for Customer 
reducing load on the metered output, and provide payment to Customer through a credit to Customer's 
standard service billing. 

8) Customer may provide Company with the option to install equipment that will permit Company to remotely 
start stand-by generation and switch circuits to such generation so that they are isolated from Company's 
system. 

9) Company has no obligation to request operation of Customer's stand-by generation nor to provide any 
credit to Customer without first requesting Customer to provide stand-by generation. 

TERM OF CONTRACT 
The minimum term of contract shall >e tor one-year- and-ther.ea.{ter until terminated by either party giving at 

least six months written notice. Company nay require iatlong~rdni ial term wMn deemed necessary. Failure of 
Customer to operate stand-by generation ma resultirrtermination_oi_~ct. 

I ; AUG 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 13 
P.S.C. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE LP 
Combined Lighting and Power Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
This rate schedule is available for secondary, primary or available transmission line service on an annual basis 

for lighting and/or heating and/or power where no class rate is available. 

It is optional with the customer whether service will be billed under this schedule for the entire requirements, 
or under various other schedules applicable to the various services. The customer having selected this schedule 
will continue to be billed under it for not less than 12 consecutive months, unless there should be a material and 
permanent change in the customer's service. 

Service under this schedule will be limited to maximum loads not exceeding 5,000 KW. Existing customers 
who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 KW or greater over a 12-month period, or new customers, upon 
demonstrating an average demand of 5,000 KW or greater, will be served under Rate Schedule LCl-TOD. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of Bectric Service (Sheet No. 2) 

RATE 
Maximum Load Charge: 

Secondary Service at nominal voltages of 120, 240, 480 or 208Y as available. 
$4.00 per kilowatt of the maximum load in the month, but not less than $480.00 per year. 
Primary Service at nominal voltages of 2400, 4160Y, 7200, 8320Y and 12,470Y as available. 
$3.05 per kilowatt of the maximum load in the month, but not less than $915.00 per year. 
Transmission Line Service at voltages of 34,500 or 69,000 as available. 
$2.89 per kilowatt of the maximum load in the month with minimum depending upon the facilities 
necessary to serve, but not less than $1, 734.00 per year. 

Plus an Energy Charge of: 
2.797 cents per KWH for the first 500,000 KWH used per month. 
2.564 cents per KWH for the next 1,500,000 KWH used per month. 
2.439 cents per KWH for all in excess of 2,000,000 KWH used per month. 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM LOAD 
The load will be measured and will be the average KW demand delivered to the customer during the 15-

minute period of maximum use during the month. 

The Company reserves the right to place a KVA meter and base the billing demand on the measured KVA. 
The charge will be computed based on the measured KVA times 90 percent of the applicable KW charge. 

In lieu of placing a KVA meter, the Company may adjust the measured maximum load for billing purposes 
when power factor is less than 90 percent in accordance with the following formula: (BASED ON POWER 
FACTOR MEASURED AT TIME OF MAXIMUM LOAD). 

~usuc SERVICE co~MISSION 
Adjusted Maximum KW Load for Billing Purposes-=- Maximum Load Me~~~o 

Pow.enFactor ,(iri percent) 

Date of Issue: May 13, 2003 
Canceling First Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 13 
Issued June 16, 2000 
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I " PuRsu~N_, ro_~pr ~R 5 01 1 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE LP 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 13 
P.S.C. No. 12 

Combined Lighting and Power Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
This rate schedule is available for secondary, primary or available transmission line service on an annual basis 

for lighting and/or heating and/or power where no class rate is available. 

It is optional with the customer whether service will be billed under this schedule for the entire requirements, 
or under various other schedules applicable to the various services. The customer having selected this schedule 
will continue to be billed under it for not less than 12 consecutive months, unless there should be a material and 
permanent change in the customer's service. 

Service under this schedule will be limited to maximum loads not exceeding 5,000 KW. Existing customers 
who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 KW or greater over a 12-month period, or new customers, upon 
demonstrating an average demand of 5,000 KW or greater, will be served under Rate Schedule LCl-TOD. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of Electric Service (Sheet No. 2) 

RATE 
Maximum Load Charge: 

Secondary Service at nominal voltages of 120, 240, 480 or 208Y as available. 
$4.00 per kilowatt of the maximum load in the month, but not less than $480.00 per year. I 
Primary Service at nominal voltages of 2400, 4160Y, 7200, 8320Y and 12,470Y as available. 
$3.05 per kilowatt of the maximum load in the month, but not less than $915.00 per year. I 
Transmission Line Service at voltages of 34,500 or 69,000 as available. 
$2.89 per kilowatt of the maximum load in the month with minimum depending upon the facilities I 
necessary to serve, but not less than $1, 734.00 per year. I 

Plus an Energy Charge of: 
2.562 cents per KWH for the first 500,000 KWH used per month. 
2.329 cents per KWH for the next 1,500,000 KWH used per month. 
2.204 cents per KWH for all in excess of 2,000,000 KWH used per month. 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM LOAD 
The load will be measured and will be the average KW demand delivered to the customer during the 15-

minute period of maximum use during the month. 

The Company reserves the right to place a KVA meter and base the billing demand on the measured KVA. 
The charge will be computed based on the measured KVA times 90 percent of the applicable KW charge. 

JUN 01 2000 
Date of Issue: June 16, 2000 Issued By 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 13.1 
P.S.C. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE LP 
Combined Lighting and Power Service 

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE 
Service under this schedule is subject to an annual minimum of $48.00 per kilowatt for secondary delivery, I 

$36.60 per kilowatt for primary delivery and $34.68 per kilowatt for transmission delivery for each yearly period I 
based on the greater of (a). (b), (c), (d). or (e) as follows: 

(a) The highest monthly maximum load during such yearly period. 
(b) The contract capacity, based on the expected maximum KW demand upon the system. 
(c) 60 percent of the KW capacity of facilities specified by the customer. 
(d) Secondary delivery, $480.00 per year; Primary delivery, $915.00 per year; Transmission I 

delivery, $1, 734.00 per year. I 
(e) Minimum may be adjusted where customer's service requires an abnormal investment in 

special facilities. 

Payments to be made monthly of not less than 1 /12 of the Annual Minimum until the aggregate payments 
during the contract year equal the Annual Minimum. However, payments made in excess of the amount based 
on above rate schedule will be applied as a credit on billings for energy used during contract year. A new 
customer or an existing customer having made a permanent change in the operation of electrical equipment that 
materially affects the use in kilowatt-hours and/or use in kilowatts of maximum load will be given an opportunity 
to determine new service requirements in order to select the most favorable contract year period and rate 
applicable. 

DUE DATE OF BILL 
Customer's payment will be due within 10 days from date of bill. 

FUEL CLAUSE 
An additional charge or credit will be made on the kilowatt-hours purchased by the customer in accordance 

with the fuel clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. 

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
The rate herein provided shall include, where applicable, an additional charge for local government 

franchise payment determined in accordance with the Franchise Billing Plan as set forth in the Rules and 
Regulations of this Tariff. 

TERM OF CONTRACT 
For a fixed term of not less than one year and for such time thereafter until terminated by either party 

giving 30 days written notice to the other of the desire to terminate. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
The customer, in order to earn the Primary or Transmission Service Rate must own and maintain or lease 

all transformers and other facilities necessary to take service at the Primary or Transmission voltage delivered. 

Service will be furnished under Company's general Rules and Regulations or Terms and Conditions. 
PUi:UC SERVIC!: cm11M·":;Dt · 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 13-A 
P.S.C. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE LCI-TOD 

Large Commercial/Industrial Time-of-Day Rate 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to, and mandatory for, all commercial and industrial customers served primary or transmission 

voltage, with demands of 5,000 kilowatts or greater, subject to the following guidelines: 

(1) Existing customers who were part of the time-of-day rate experiment in PSC Case No. 8915 will 
remain on this rate, except as defined in (4) below. 

(2) Other existing customers who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 kilowatts or greater over 
a period of twelve (12) months may be placed on this rate by mutual agreement with the 
Company. Otherwise, service availability under this schedule will be evaluated and decided during 
the next general rate case. 

(3) New customers will be placed on this rate as soon as operations are commenced and customer 
demonstrates an average demand of 5,000 kilowatts or greater. 

(4) Customers being served on this rate whose average demand has subsequently been reduced 
below 5,000 kilowatts over a period of twelve (12) months or who have had a material and 
permanent change in operations which will undoubtedly reduce demands below this level will be 
placed on the appropriate non-time-differentiated rate at the Company's discretion. 

(5) It is the responsibility of the customer to keep the Company fully informed of any change or 
expected change in operations which will affect the customer's qualification to be served on this 
rate. 

(6) Service under this schedule will be limited to maximum loads not exceeding 50,000 KW. After 
the effective date of this rate schedule, customers with new or increased load requirements that 
exceed 50,000 KW will have a rate developed as part of their contract based upon their electrical 
characteristics. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of Bectric Service (Sheet No. 2). 

I CANCFLLED 
r- -RATE 

Maximum Load Charge: Primarv Transmission 
$3.85 per KW 

l~J $ .71 per KW 
On-Peak Demand ............................................ .. ...... $4.03 per KW 

Off-Peak Demand ... .. ............................ .... ..... ...... .... $ .71 per KW 

Energy Charge: 2.152 cents per KWH 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM LOAD 

l 

The load will be measured and will be the average KW demand delivered to the customer during the 15-
minute period of maximum use during the appropriate rating period each month. 

The Company reserves the right to place a KVA meter and base the billing ~ema.nd~.n. th~E];b~'.M'~%18f.A. 
The charge will be computed based on the measured KVA times 90 percent, at the'~~lfe~'J~~~· 

In lieu of placing a KVA meter, the Company may adjust the measured maximum loifcfi§P ~\~ff;g purposes 
when power factor is less than 90 percent in accordance with the following formula: (BASED ON POWER 
FACTOR MEASURED AT TIME OF MAXIMUM LOAD) MAY 0 1 2003 

Adjusted Maximum KW Load for Billing Purposes= Maximum KW Load Measured x 90% 
Pow er Factor (in per~OO~OAJfl ~ 0 807 KAR 5 01 1 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

First Revision oiu0r.iPinoJ1~et1."~o.-. J,.,.'t:rA 
1~ L-Llc,et)r:i l'I \.J .... \.JCi l :i\!l v01 Ui' "J 

OF l\ft.,JT\l\..S,::f::. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE LCI-TOD 
Large Commercial/Industrial Time-of-Day Rate JUN 01 2000 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

FUflSUANT TO 807 I< i11 l f:,:Q 1 I, 
SEt::;TIOi\l 9 ("I) 

BY._ 1~!1?!y1..;{) __ ! Ct)_ AVAILABILITY 
SECRET,~ lY Or TijE CO:"\ ''iR'"" 

Available to, and mandatory for, all commercial and industrial customers served primary or transmission 
voltage, with demands of 5,000 kilowatts or greater, subject to the following guidelines: 

( 1) Existing customers who were part of the time-of-day rate experiment in PSC Case No. 8915 will 
remain on this rate, except as defined in (4) below. 

(2) Other existing customers who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 kilowatts or greater over 
a period of twelve ( 12) months may be placed on this rate by mutual agreement with the 
Company. Otherwise, service availability under this schedule will be evaluated and decided 
during the next general rate case. 

(3) New customers will be placed on this rate as soon as operations are commenced and customer 
demonstrates an average demand of 5,000 kilowatts or greater. 

(4) Customers being served on this rate whose average demand has subsequently been reduced 
below 5,000 kilowatts over a period of twelve (12) months or who have had a material and 
permanent change in operations which will undoubtedly reduce demands below this level will be 
placed on the appropriate non-time-differentiated rate at the Company's discretion. 

(5) It is the responsibility of the customer to keep the Company fully informed of any change or 
expected change in operations which will affect the customer's qualification to be served on this 
rate. 

(6) Service under this schedule will be limited to maximum loads not exceeding 50,000 KW. After 
the effective date of this rate schedule, customers with new or increased load requirements that 
exceed 50,000 KW will have a rate developed as part of their contract based upon their electrical 
characteristics. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of Electric Service (Sheet No. 2). 

RATE 
Maximum Load Charge: Primary 

On-Peak Demand ................... ................................. $4.03 per KW 
Off-Peak Demand .................................................... $ . 71 per KW 

Transmission 
$3.85 per KW 
$ .71 per KW 

Energy Charge: 1.917 cents per KWH 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM LOAD 
The load will be measured and will be the average KW demand delivered to the customer during the 15-

minute period of maximum use during the appropriate rating period each month. 

The Company reserves the right to place a KVA meter and base the billing demand on the measured KVA. 
The charge will be computed based on the measured KVA times 90 percent, at the applicable KW c . arge.- \ 

In lieu of placing a KVA meter, the Company may adjust the measured max.i!Jlum oac;I ~fgr billing purp'oses 
when power factor is less than 90 percent in accordance with the folio 'Ag-Tore;1.!=lla:'E !BASED-ClN POWER 
FACTOR MEASURED AT TIME OF MAXIMUM LOAD) ~ \ 

Adjusted Maximum KW Load for Billing Purposes = Maxi um KW L ad Measured x 90° 

Powe' Fact\ Un P\ ce,n>H 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 13.1-A 
P.S.C. No. 12 

LCI-TOD 
Large Commercial/Industrial Time-of-Day Rate 

RATING PERIODS 
The rating periods applicable to the Maximum Load charges shall be as follows: 

On-Peak Period - 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., Eastern Standard Time (EST), year round, throughout the 
Company's service area. 

Off-Peak Period - All hours Monday through Friday not included above plus all hours of Saturday and 
Sunday. 

MINIMUM ANNUAL BILL 
Service under this schedule is subject to an annual minimum of $48.36 per kilowatt for primary and I 

$46.20 per kilowatt for transmission on-peak delivery for each yearly period based on the greater of (a), (b), (c), I 
(d) or (e), as follows: 

(a) 
(b) 
(cl 
(d) 
(e) 

The highest monthly on-peak maximum load during such yearly period. 
The contract capacity, based on the expected on-peak maximum KW demand upon the system. 
Sixty percent of the KW capacity of facilities specified by the customer. 
Primary delivery, $241,800 per year; transmission delivery $231,000 per year. 
Minimum may be adjusted where customer's service requires an abnormal investment in special 

facilities. 

Payments to be made monthly of not less than 1 /12 of the Annual Minimum until the aggregate payments 
during the contract year equal the Annual Minimum. However, payments made in excess of the amount based 
on above rate schedule will be applied as a credit on billings for energy used during contract year. 

DUE DATE OF BILL: Customer's payment will be due within 10 days from date of bill. 

FUEL CLAUSE 
An additional charge or credit will be made on the kilowatt-hours purchased by the customer in accordance 

with the fuel clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. 

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
The rate herein provided shall include, where applicable, an additional charge for local government 

franchise payment determined in accordance with the Franchise Billing Plan as set forth in the Rules and 
Regulations of this Tariff. 

TERM OF CONTRACT 
Service will be furnished under this schedule only under contract for a fixed term of not less than 5 years, 

and for yearly periods thereafter until terminated by either party giving written notice to the other party 90 days 
prior to termination. Company, however, may require a longer fixed term of contract and termination notice 
because of conditions associated with the customer's requirements for service. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
The customer, in order to earn the Primary or Transmission Service Rate must own and maintain or lease, 

at the Company's option, all transformers and other facilities necessary to take service at the Primary or 
Transmission voltage delivered. 

Service will be furnished under the Company's general Rules and Regulations or Terms and Conditions. 

Date oflssue: June 16, 2000 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 13.1-A 
Issued February 21, 2000 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY 

HLF 

Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 14 
P.S.C. No. 12 

High Load Factor 

This rate schedule is available for secondary or primary service at the existing nominal voltage on an annual 
basis for lighting and/or heating and/or power where no class rate is available. Customers shall contract for a 
definite amount of electrical capacity in kilowatts, which shall be sufficient to meet normal maximum 
requirements, but in no case shall the capacity contracted for be less than 1,000 KW. The Company may not be 
required to supply capacity in excess of that contracted for except by mutual agreement. Contracts will be made 
in multiples of 100 KW. 

It is optional with the customer whether service will be billed under this schedule for the entire requirements, 
or under various other schedules applicable to the various services. The customer having selected this schedule 
will continue to be billed under it for not less than 12 consecutive months, unless there should be a material and 
permanent change in the customer's service. This rate not applicable for mine pow er or related loads. 

Service under this schedule will be limited to maximum loads not exceeding 5,000 KW. Existing customers 
who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 KW or greater over a 12-month period, or new customers upon 
demonstrating an average demand of 5,000 KW or greater, will be served under Rate Schedule LCl-TOD. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of Electric Service (Sheet No. 2). 

RATE 
Maximum Load Charge: Primary 

All KW of Monthly Billing Demand 
Secondary 

$5.00 per KW $4.66 per KW 

Energy Charge: 2.211 cents per KWH 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM LOAD 
The load will be measured and will be the average KW demand delivered to the customer during the 15-

minute period of maximum use during the month. 

The Company reserves the right to place a KVA meter and base the billing demand on the measured KVA. 
The charge will be computed based on the measured KVA times 90 percent at the applicable KW charge. 

In lieu of placing a KVA meter, the Company may adjust the measured maximum load for billing purposes 
when power factor is less than 90 percent in accordance with the following formula: (BASED ON POWER 
FACTOR MEASURED AT TIME OF MAXIMUM LOAD) 

Adjusted Maximum KW Load for Billing Purposes= Maximum KW Load Measured x 90% 
Power Factor (in percent) 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
Service under this schedule is subject to a Monthly Minimum Charge equal to the greater of (a), (b) or (c): 

(a) The kilowatt billing demand charge (not less than 1000 KW) plus 400 hours' use of the kilowatt demand 
used for billing purposes; 

(b) The kilowatt billing demand. charge. of not less than 60 percent of the KW capaci~~. sp_~cifie9, .9.Y. the 
customer or 1 ODO KW (w h1chever 1s greater) plus the energy charg~:ietlt\l10JIMu11S'fdfs8"fl fS0~ff'IKW 
demand· . OF KENTUCK' 

' . r:~l'!IO'flV~ 
(c) The contract capacity (not less than 1000 KW) plus the energy char~~ of 400 hours use of such 

capacity. M~ {) 1 2003 

Date of Issue: May 13, 2003 
Canceling First Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 14 
Issued June 16, 2000 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 14 
P.S.C. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE HLF 
High Load Factor 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY 
This rate schedule is available for secondary or primary service at the existing nominal voltage on an annual 

basis for lighting and/or heating and/or power where no class rate is available. Customers shall contract for a 
definite amount of electrical capacity in kilowatts, which shall be sufficient to meet normal maximum 
requirements, but in no case shall the capacity contracted for be less than 1,000 KW. The Company may not be 
required to supply capacity in excess of that contracted for except by mutual agreement. Contracts will be made 
in multiples of 100 KW. 

It is optional with the customer whether service will be billed under this schedule for the entire requirements, 
or under various other schedules applicable to the various services. The customer having selected this schedule 
will continue to be billed under it for not less than 12 consecutive months, unless there should be a material and 
permanent change in the customer's service. This rate not applicable for mine power or related loads. 

Service under this schedule will be limited to maximum loads not exceeding 5,000 KW. Existing customers 
who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 KW or greater over a 12-month period, or new customers upon 
demonstrating an average demand of 5,000 KW or greater, will be served under Rate Schedule LCl-TOD. 

Pu~LIC SERVICE Cm;~~1: JSlON 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE OF l~ENTUCl<Y 

See Character of Electric Service (Sheet No. 2). EFFECTIVE 

RATE 
Maximum Load Charge: 

All KW of Monthly Billing Demand 

Energy Charge: 1.976 cents per KWH 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM LOAD 

Secondary 
$5.00 per KW 

The load will be measured and will be the average 
minute period of maximum use during the month. 

Primary JUN 0 1 2000 
$4.66 per KW 

The Company reserves the right to place a KVA meter and base the billing demand on the measured KVA. 
The charge will be computed based on the measured KVA times 90 percent at the applicable KW charge. 

In lieu of placing a KVA meter, the Company may adjust the measured maximum load for billing purposes 
when power factor is less than 90 percent in accordance with the following formula: (BASED ON POWER 
FACTOR MEASURED AT TIME OF MAXIMUM LOAD) 

Adjusted Maximum KW Load for Billing Purposes = Maximum KW Load Measured x 90% 
Power Factor (in percent) 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
Service under this schedule is subject to a Monthly Minimum Charge equal to the greater of (a). (b) or (c): 

(a) The kilowatt billing demand charge (not less than 1000 KW) plus 400 hours' use of the kilowatt demand 
used for billing purposes; 

(b) The kilowatt billing demand charge of not less than 60 percent of the KW capacity specified by the 
customer or 1000 KW (whichever is greater) plus the energy charge of 400 fiours' use of such KW 
demand; 

(c) The contract capacity (not less than 1000 KW) pl · the energy charge of 400 hours use of such 
capacity. 

Date of Issue: June 16, 2000 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 14 
Issued February 21, 2000 
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Lexington, Kentucky 
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June 1, 2000 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 15 
P.S.C. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE MP 
Coal Mining Power Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
This schedule is for primary or transmission line service, where available, for the operation of coal mines, 

coal cleaning, processing or other related operations incidental to such operat ion, where the customer reserves 
not less than 50 kilowatts of capacity. 

Service under this schedule will be limited to maximum loads not exceeding 5,000 KW. Existing customers 
who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 KW or greater over a 12-month period, or new customers upon 
demonstrating an average demand of 5,000 KW or greater, will be served under Rate Schedule LMP-TOD. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of Bectric Service (Sheet No. 2) 

RATE 
Maximum Load Charge: 

Primary Service at nominal voltage of 2,400 or more shall be $2.93 per kilowatt of the maximum load 
in the month. 

Transmission Line Service at nominal voltage of 34,500 or more shall be $2.60 per kilowatt of the 
maximum load in the month. 

Plus an Energy Charge of: 

2.806 cents per KWH for the first 500,000 KWH used per month 
2.474 cents per KWH for all in excess of 500,000 KWH used per month 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM LOAD 
The load will be measured and will be the average KW demand delivered to the customer during the 15-

minute period of maximum use during the month. 

The Company reserves the right to place a KVA meter and base the billing demand on the measured KVA. 
The charge will be computed based on the measured KVA times 90% of the applicable KW charge. 

In lieu of placing a KVA meter, the Company may adjust the measured maximum load for billing purposes 
when power factor is less than 90% in accordance with the following formula: 

Adjusted Maximum KW Load for Billing Purposes= Maximum KW Load Measured x 90% 
Power Factor (in percent) 

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE 
Not less than the greater of (a), (b) or (c) as follows: 

(a) $35.16 for primary delivery and $31.20 for transmission delivery for each yearl~ P8~~ss%t~ach 
kilowatt of capacity reserved by the customer' s application. PUBLIC ~~~~~r8cKY 

(b) $35.16 per kilowatt for primary delivery or $31 .20 P.er kilow.atLtor_tcgn§mL~gfiCJJYi~e!)' , for each 
yearly period based on highest monthly maximum load 1 uring such Y$.~rlY.~period , , 3 

(c) No less than an amount to be determined by any specia inve~1 mentreqTiireCl¥f~e~k.\ ZOO · 

Date of Issue: May 13, 2003 
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Original Sheet No. 15 
Issued June 16, 2000 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE MP 

First RevisiproQtQ~~gigf}~.~Jlt~ 15 
OF I m~ I ~JS{C. No. 12 

EFFECTIVE 

Coal Mining Power Service JUN 01 2000 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

PURSUANT TO 807 l\f-1Fl 5:011, 
r::i:r··rv y.i a ("I) 1...1t-· .... , it. ... -: ~ VI 

C·f . I r) (~ BY: L:. u· 1~.:;; .. \C1.'/\\ 1t~u .Q 
AVAIL~BILITY O~ SERV.ICE . . . . . s:c:RE·iri·OY-O : rr::: co~:J ·s;::-

This schedule 1s for primary or transm1ss1on line service, where available, for tlie operat mn of coal mines, 
coal cleaning, processing or other related operations incidental to such operation, where the customer reserves 
not less than 50 kilowatts of capacity. 

Service under this schedule will be limited to maximum loads not exceeding 5,000 KW. Existing customers 
who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 KW or greater over a 12-month period, or new customers upon 
demonstrating an average demand of 5,000 KW or greater, will be served under Rate Schedule LMP-TOD. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of Electric Service (Sheet No. 2) 

RATE 
Maximum Load Charge: 

Primary Service at nominal voltage of 2,400 or more shall be $2.93 per kilowatt of the maximum load 
in the month. 

Transmission Line Service at nominal voltage of 34,500 or more shall be $2.60 per kilowatt of the 
maximum load in the month. 

Plus an Energy Charge of: 

2.571 cents per KWH for the first 500,000 KWH used per month 
2.239 cents per KWH for all in excess of 500,000 KWH used per month 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM LOAD 
The load will be measured and will be the average KW demand delivered to the customer during the 15-

minute period of maximum use during the month. 

The Company reserves the right to place a KVA meter and base the billing demand on the measured KVA. 
The charge will be computed based on the measured KVA times 90% of the applicable KW charge. 

In lieu of placing a KVA meter, the Company may adjust the measured maximum load for billing purposes 
when power factor is less than 90% in accordance with the following formula: 

Adjusted Maximum KW Load for Billing Purposes = Maximum KW Load Measured x 90% 
Power Factor (in percent) 

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE 
Not less than the greater of (a). (b) or (c) as follows: 

I 

I 

I 
I 

(a) $35.16 for primary delivery and $31.20 for transmission delivery for each yearly period for each I 
kilowatt of capacity reserved by the customer's application. 

(b) $35.16 per kilowatt for primary delivery or $31.20 per kilowatt for transmisslorq delivery, fr each I 
yearly period based on highest monthly maximum load during such yearly peri9d. 

(c) No less than an amount to be determined by any special investment required-to serve. 

\ j \ 
Date of Issue: June 16, 2000 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 15 
Issued February 21, 2000 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 15-A 
P.S.C. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE LMP-TOD 
Large Mine Power Time-of-Day Rate 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to, and mandatory for, all mine power service customers served on primary or transmission voltage, with 

demands of 5,000 kilowatts or greater, subject to the following guidelines: 

(1) Mine power service under this rate is restricted to coal mining, coal cleaning, coal processing or other related 
operation and for power, lighting and/or heating incidental to such operation. 

(2) Existing customers who were part of the time-of-day rate experiment in PSC Case No. 8915 will remain on 
this rate, except as defined in (5) below. 

(3) Other existing customers who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 kilowatts or greater over a period of 
twelve (12) months may be placed on this rate by mutual agreement with the Company. Otherwise, service 
under this schedule will be evaluated and decided during the next general rate case. 

(4) New customers will be placed on this rate as soon as operations are commenced and customer demonstrates 
an average demand of 5,000 kilowatts or greater. 

(5) Customers being served on this rate whose average demand has subsequently been reduced below 5,000 
kilowatts over a period of twelve (12) months or who have had a material and permanent change in 
operations which will undoubtedly reduce demands below this level will be placed on the appropriate non­
time-differentiated rate at the Company's discretion. 

(6) It is the responsibility of the customer to keep the Company fully informed of any change or expected change 
in operations which will affect the customer's qualifications to be served on this rate. 

(7) Service under this schedule will be limited to maximum loads not exceeding 50,000 KW. After the effective 
date of this rate schedule, customers with new or increased load requirements that exceed 50,000 KW will 
have a rate developed as part of their contract based upon their electrical characteristics. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of Electric Service (Sheet No. 2) . 

RATE 
Maximum Load Charge: Primary 

On-Peak Demand .................... .. ...................... ..... .... .... .. $4.03 
Off-Peak Demand ......... .... .... ... .... ....... ..... ...... ........ .... ...... $ .71 

Energy Charge: 2.039 cents per KWH 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM LOAD 

Transmission 
$3.70 
$ .71 

The load will be measured and will be the average KW demand delivered to the customer during the 15-minute period of 
maximum use during the appropriate rating period each month . 

The Company reserves the right to place a KVA meter and base the billing demand on the measured KVA. The charge 
will be computed based on the measured KVA times 90 percent, at the applicable KW charge. 

Jn lieu of placing a KVA meter, the Company may adjust the measured maximum load for billing purposes when power 
factor is Jess than 90 percent in accordance with the following formula: (BASED ON POWER FACTOR MEASURED AT TIME OF 
MAXIMUM LOAD) 

Adjusted Maximum KW Load for Billing Purposes = Maximum KW Lroad Measured x 90%- ------. 
Power Factor (in percen,!) r 

I r- r.iosnc stm\ileg corv rv11 !'js101\ 
RATING PERIODS OF KEN'TUCK ~ 

The rating periods applicable to the Maximum Load charges shall be as f~llows : ~F!=Ef TIVE= 

On-Peak Period - 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., Eastern Standard Time (EST), year round, throughout the CompanY.'S llervice 
MAY () 1 zo ·::i area. 

Off-Peak Period - All hours Monday through Friday not included above plus all hours of Saturda_y and Sunday. ~:f. 
PlJlotSUANT TO 807 I R 5 0·11 

,...,r;;,,:f"tl"':\ ,., r. 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 15-A 
P.S.C. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE LMP-TOD 
Large Mine Power Time-of-Day Rate 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company . 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to, and mandatory for, all mine power service customers served on primary or transmission voltage, with 

demands of 5,000 kilowatts or greater, subject to the following guidelines: 

(1) Mine power service under this rate is restricted to coal mining, coal cleaning, coal processing or other related 
operation and for power, lighting and/or heating incidental to such operation. 

(2) Existing customers who were part of the time-of-day rate experiment in PSC Case No. 8915 will remain on 
this rate, except as defined in (5) below . 

(3) Other existing customers who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 kilowatts or greater over a period of 
twelve ( 12) months may be placed on this rate by mutual agreement w ith the Company. Otherwise, service 
under this schedule will be evaluated and decided during the next general rate case . 

(4) New customers will be placed on this rate as soon as operations are commenced and customer demonstrates 
an average demand of 5,000 kilowatts or greater. 

(5) Customers being served on this rate whose average demand has subsequently been reduced below 5,000 
kilowatts over a period of twelve ( 12) months or who have had a material and permanent change in 
operations which will undoubtedly reduce demands below this level w ill be placed on the appropriate non­
time-differentiated rate at the Company's discretion. 

(6) It is the responsibility of the customer to keep the Company fully informed of any change or expected change 
in operations which will affect the customer's qualifications to be served on this rate. 

(7) Service under this schedule will be limited to maximum loads not exceeding 50,000 KW. After the effective 
date of this rate schedule, customers with new or increased load requirements that exceed 50,000 KW will 
have a rate developed as part of their contract based upon their electrical characteristics. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of Electric Service (Sheet No . 2) . 

RATE 
Maximum Load Charge: Primary 

On-Peak Demand ..... ...... .... ....... . ...... .. .. ..... ............. $4.03 
Off-Peak Demand .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . $ . 71 

Transmjssion 
$3.70 
$ .71 

PUBLIC SERVIC~ COW,1."JIO 1l 
OF l\HITUCI( Y 

EFFECTIVE 

JUN 01 2000 
I 

Energy Charge: 1.804 cents per KWH PURSUANT TO 807 !</\ i 5:0 11, I 
2H::TION :1 ( i) 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM LOAD BY:_0~1?! 'Q..:~O __ k~j __ 
The load will be measured and will be the average KW demand delivered to the customer du'i'iifg~ffiefl 1' a7Jtilti:Yte~p_f1ri.oq 1 gf 

maximum use during the appropriate rating period each month . 

The Company reserves the right to place a KVA meter and base the billing demand on the measured KVA. The charge 
will be computed based on the measured KVA times 90 percent, at the applicable KW charge . 

RATING PERIODS \ The rating periods applicable to the Maximum Load charges shall be 

------­On-Peak Period - 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., Eastern Standard Time I ST) , y ar rou .d throagliout the Compan 's service 

area. 

Off-Peak Period - All hours Monday through Friday not included above 

Date of Issue: June 16, 2000 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 15-A 
Issued February 21, 2000 

Issued By 

"{71J./kJ 
R. M. Hewett, Group Executive 

Lexington, Kentucky 

Date Effective: With Service Rendered 
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June I, 2000 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

PUBllC SERVICE COMM .0..iiON 
First Revision of Ongma!);S4,~~tL™"~' 15.1-A 

EFFEBJS!C. No. 12 

LMP-TOD .JUN 01 2000 
Large Mine Power Time-of-Day Service 

PURSU?.m T1.') 1Jl)7 \ •. : 0 .i ·1 ·1. 
MINIMUM ANNUAL BILL !?r CT!\Si ·:,; \ 

Not less than the greater of (a), (b), or (c) as follows: .. \' -~;·~~/.'>.?'.~.:~~:;->'.\ . r '.' 1 . 

(a) $48.36 for primary delivery and $44.40 for transmission delivery for each yearly penocHdr'.each kilowatt of I 
capacity reserved by the customer's application, based on not less than 5,000 KW. 

(b) $48.36 per kilowatt for primary delivery and $44.40 per kilowatt for transmission delivery, for each yearly I 
period based on the highest monthly on-peak maximum load during such yearly period. 

(c) Not less than an amount to be determined by any special investment required to serve. 

MONTHLY PAYMENTS 

Each monthly bill shall be computed at the Maximum Load and Energy Charge set forth, however, in no event 
shall the aggregate payments at the end of any month during the contract year, including the current month's bill, be 
less than the sum obtained by multiplying the number of months elapsed during the contract year by 1 /12 of the annual 
minimum set forth. During subsequent months, should the sum of the computed bills be less than the aggregate 
payments made, and greater than the minimum payments set forth above, adjustment shall be made on the basis of 
the sum of the computed bills, provided such adjustment shall not reduce the aggregate payments below the minimum 
payments set forth above. 

DUE DATE OF BILL: 

Customer's payment will be due within 10 days from date of bill. 

POWER FACTOR CLAUSE 

All the customer's apparatus shall be selected and used with reference to securing the highest practicable power 
factor. The Company shall have the right at all times to make an examination of the installation of motors and other 
apparatus of the customer and it may refuse to make connection or to give service unless the installation is in proper 
condition to receive and is operated in such manner as to utilize safely and efficiently the energy furnished by the 
Company. The customer shall not make any changes in his installation which will affect the operation of the 
Company's system without the consent of the Company. 

The Company undertakes to supply the energy called for by this agreement at a power factor of approximately 
unity, but it will permit under the prescribed rates the use of apparatus which shall furnish during normal operation an 
average power factor not lower than 90 percent either lagging or leading, in the accepted technical meaning of these 
terms. 

FUEL CLAUSE 

An additional charge or credit will be made on the kilowatt-hours purchased by the customer in accordance with 
the fuel clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. 

FRANCHISE CHARGE 

The rate herein provided shall include, where applicable, an additional charge for local government franchise 
payment determined in accordance with the Franchise Billing Plan as set forth in the Rules and Regulations of this 
Tariff. 

TERM OF CONTRACT 

Service will be furnished under this schedule only under contract for a fixed term of not less than 5 years, and for 
yearly periods thereafter until terminated by either party giving written notic~ to the other_party_90 d~y-~prior to 
termination. Company, however, may require a longer fixed term of contr~ct and termination n?tice because of 
conditions associated with the customer's requirements for service. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Customer must own and maintain or, at Company's option, lease all transformers and other facilities necessary 
to take service at the delivered voltage. I 

Service will be furnished under the Company's general Rules and Regulations or Terms and Conditions, ana 
under executed contract for electric service. 

Date of Issue: June 16, 2000 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 15.1-A 
Issued February 21, 2000 

Issued By 

~fHi;.~{~ 
Lexington, Kentucky 

Date Effective: With Service Rendered 
On and After 
June 1, 2000 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

M 

Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 16 
P.S.C. No. 12 

Water Pumping Service 

This schedule is available for water pumping only at primary or secondary voltage to customers supplying 
water service both in communities served by the Company in which the Company has a franchise for the 
distribution and sale of electric service and to water districts established in Company's service area and operation 
under K.RS. Chapter 74. 

It is optional with the Customer whether service will be billed under this schedule or any other standard 
schedule available. The Customer, having selected one schedule, will continue to be billed under such schedule for 
not less than 12 consecutive months unless there should be a material and permanent change in the Customer's 
use of service. 

The service hereunder is conditioned upon the Customer operating pumping loads at hours other than those at 
which the Company's system peak load occurs, at all times except in the case of emergencies. The Customer shall 
be given reasonable notice by the Company of the hours at which the Company's system peak load occurs, and 
Customer shall curtail pumping during these hours. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Index Sheet for Character of Bectric Service (Sheet No. 2). 

RATE 
Customer Charge: $10.00 per month 

Plus an 8lergy Charge of: 

4.510 cents per KWH for the first 10,000 KWH used per month. 
3.815 cents per KWH for all in excess of 10,000 KWH used per month. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 
The minimum monthly charge shall be not less than the greater of (a), (b) or (c) as follows: 

(a) The sum of $.83 per horsepower for total rated capacity, of all motors or other apparatus 
connected, but not less than the Customer Charge. 

(b) The sum of $1.65 per horsepower for total rated capacity, excluding standby power equipment 
and fire pumps. 

(c) The sum of ____ per ____ (to be determined by any special investment required to 
serve). 

FU8-CLAUSE 
An additional charge or credit will be made on the kilowatt-hours purchased by the customer in accordance 

with the fuel clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. 

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
The rate herein provided shall include, where applicable, an additional charge for local government franchise 

payment determined in accordance with the Franchise Billing Plan as sertottllin"the-Rules-and Regulations.of this 

Tariff. I 
1 

CANCELLED_ ! 
TERMS OF PAYMENT "JUBLICStRVICECO~MISS\01\. 

Customer's payment will be due within 10 days from date of bill. O~~~J~~~y 

RULES AND REGULATIONS r..liAV () 1 2003 
Service will be furnished under Company's general Rules and Regulations or Terms alicrcon0it1ons. 

Date of Issue: May 13, 2003 »uJ;);y PUR!iilJo/.8.~~~~lf#~t¥\1Ma1y 1 l, 2003 
Canceling First Revision of ~ . . .a( ·.o. 

Original Sheet No. 16 / ~ ~'-..,..rf''l. "·"-®l ~k ~"'lJ"U>. '-;;> __ 

Issued June 16, 2000 Michael S. Beer, Vice President / /Ji O -~OTIVE (j ~~ECTOR 
Lexington, Kentucky -

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 4/23/03 in Case No. 2002-00433 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE M 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 16 
P.S.C. No. 12 

Water Pumping Service 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
This schedule is available for water pumping only at primary or secondary voltage to customers supplying 

water service both in communities served by the Company in which the Company has a franchise for the 
distribution and sale of electric service and to water districts established in Company's service area and operation 
under K.R.S. Chapter 74. 

It is optional with the Customer whether service will be billed under this schedule or any other standard 
schedule available. The Customer, having selected one schedule, will continue to be billed under such schedule for 
not less than 12 consecutive months unless there should be a material and permanent change in the Customer's 
use of service. 

The service hereunder is conditioned upon the Customer operating pumping loads at hours other than those at 
which the Company's system peak load occurs, at all times except in the case of emergencies. The Customer shall 
be given reasonable notice by the Company of the hours at which the Company's system peak load occurs, and 
Customer shall curtail pumping during these hours. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Index Sheet for Character of Electric Service (Sheet No. 2). 

RATE 
Customer Charge: $10.00 per month 

Plus an Energy Charge of: 

4 .275 cents per KWH for the first 10,000 KWH used per month. 
3.580 cents per KWH for all in excess of 10,000 KWH used per month. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

PU...'LlC SERVICE cm, .. 20l01 
OF l\ENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUN 01 2000 

The minimum monthly charge shall be not less than the greater of (a), (b) or (c) as follows: 

(a) The sum of $.83 per horsepower for total rated capacity, of all motors or other apparatus 
connected, but not less than the Customer Charge. 

{b) The sum of $1 .65 per horsepower for total rated capacity, excluding standby power equipment 
and fire pumps. 

{c) The sum of ____ per ____ (to be determined by any special investment required to 
serve). 

FUEL CLAUSE 
An additional charge or credit will be made on the kilowatt-hours purchased by the customer in accordance 

with the fuel clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of this Tariff. 

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
The rate herein provided shall include, where applicable, an additional charge for local government franc ise 

payment determined in accordance with the Franchise Billing Plan as set forth in the Rules and Regulations of this 
Tariff. - -

\ r.~~~~ 
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Service will be furnished under Company's general Rules and Regulations ~r Ter~ and Cooditions. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 
Customer's payment will be due within 10 days from date of bill. 

Date of Issue: June 16, 2000 {a 
1

Issu. ~dB~~# .-Date Effective: With s
0

enrvaicnedRAefntedrered 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 16 
Issued February 21, 2000 June 1, 2000 

R. ewett, Group Executive 
Lexington, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to K.P .S.C. Order of 6/1/00 in Case No. 98-474 

I 
I 

I 

I 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

AVAILABILITY 

ST.LT. 

Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 17 
P.S.C. No. 12 

Street Lighting Service 

This rate schedule is available, for the various types of street lighting services shown herein, in any community in which the 
Company has an electric franchise. Service is subject to the provisions herein and the provisions of the Company's standard contract for 
street lighting service. Should the service not meet these standard provisions, then the Company reserves the right to revise the charges 
listed hereinafter so as to include any additional or unusual cost involved. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
1. DURATION: Service shall be from dusk to dawn, automatically controlled, approximately 4,000 hours per year. 

2. STANDARD OVERHEAD SYSTEM: Street lighting equipment furnished under the Standard Overhead Rate shall consist of 
wood poles, brackets, appropriate fixtures for the lamps being used, the necessary overhead street lighting circuit, protective 
equipment, controls and transformers. The Company will install, own, operate and maintain the entire street lighting system, 
including circuits, lighting fixtures and lamp replacements. The Customer shall pay the Standard Overhead Rate. 

3. ORNAMENTAL OVERHEAD SYSTEM: The Company will, upon request, furnish under the Ornamental Overhead Rate, 
ornamental poles of the Company's choosing, together with overhead wiring and all other equipment and provisions mentioned 
in 2 above. The Customer will pay the Ornamental Overhead Rate. 

4. OTHER THAN CONVENTIONAL OVERHEAD SYSTEMS: Should the Customer require, either initially or upon replacement, a 
system or equipment other than that described in 2 or 3 above for lamp sizes as provided herein, {this constituting a conventional 
overhead system) the Customer may make a non-refundable contribution to the Company equal to the difference in the installed 
cost between the system or equipment so required and the cost of a conventional overhead system as hereinbefore defined. In 
a similar manner the Customer will pay the difference in the cost of operation and maintaining such a system or equipment and 
the cost of operation and maintaining a conventional Overhead System. 

5. The system will be either series or multiple at the option of the Company. 

6. Any installation costs which are to be borne by the Customer, in accordance with the foregoing paragraph 4, should be paid at 
the time of installation. 

RATE 

*INCANDESCENT SYSTEM 
1,000 Lumens (approximately) 
2,500 II II 

4,000 " " 
6,000 " " 
10,000 " " 

MERCURY VAPOR 
3,500 Lumens (approximately) 
7,000 " " 
10,000 " " 
20,000 " " 

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM 
4,000 Lumens (approximately) 
5,800 " " 
9,500 " " 

22,000 " " 
50,000 " " 

LOAD/LIGHT 

.102 KW/Light 

.201 KW/Light 

.327 KW/Light 
.447 KW/Light 
.690 KW/Light 

.126 KW/Light 

.207 KW/Light 

.294 KW/Light 

.453 KW/Light 

.060 KW/Light 

.083 KW/Light 

.117 KW/Light 

.242 KW/Light 

.485 KW/Light 

RATE PER LIGHT PER MONTH 
STANDARD ORNAMENTAL 

$ 2.05 $ 2.65 
2.50 3.23 
3.58 4.44 
4.76 5.72 
6.40 7.86 

$ 5.22 $ 7.40 
6.03 8.08 
6.95 8.77 
8.17 9.63 

$ 4.56 $ 6.94 
4.95 7.33 
5.57 8.13 
8.22 10.77 

13.26 15.81 
• MMISSIOI'· 

..------1" ·~ . . l:IBl:\6 SERVIGt-G~(Y 
r.M ICFLLu.P~:;~~ee 

NOTE: *INCANDESCENT RESTRICTED TO THOSE FIXTURES IN SERVICE ON OCTQ.aER 12,-1~82 !fXCEPT 

FOR SPOT REPLACEMENT) ~ 

Date of Issue: May 13, 2003 
Canceling First Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 17 
Issued June 16, 2000 

oc MA¥ o 1 2003 

PURSUAN1 rA B07 1-JAR 5 01 'l 
~ ~,., .... ';i.,,'.1 1'\ 1h 

J.,.-i/I ~ .I Issued By /. Datt Effec,tit May 1, 2003 

0 tUc/4 ,J /?,,,_ ' BY /~:~·1~fo~?JECTOR -
Michael S. Beer, Vice Presiden ~ 

Lexington, Kentucky 
Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 4/23/03 in Case No. 2002-00433 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

AVAILABILITY 

ST. LT. 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 17 
P.S.C. No. 12 

Street Lighting Service 

This rate schedule is available, for the various types of street lighting services shown herein, In any community in which the 
Company has an electric franchise. Service is subject to the provisions herein and the provisions of the Company's standard contract for 
street lighting service. Should the service not meet these standard provisions, then the Company reserves the right to revise the charges 
listed hereinafter so as to include any additional or unusual cost involved. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
1. DURATION: Service shall be from dusk to dawn, automatically controlled, approximately 4,000 hours per year. 

2. STANDARD OVERHEAD SYSTEM: Street lighting equipment furnished under the Standard Overhead Rate shall consist of 
wood poles, brackets, appropriate fixtures for the lamps being used, the necessary overhead street lighting circuit, protective 
equipment, controls and transformers. The Company will install, own, operate and maintain the entire street lighting system, 
including circuits, lighting fixtures and lamp replacements. The Customer shall pay the Standard Overhead Rate. 

3. ORNAMENTAL OVERHEAD SYSTEM: The Company will, upon request, furnish under the Ornamental Overhead Rate, 
ornamental poles of the Company's choosing, together with overhead wiring and all other equipment and provisions mentioned 
in 2 above. The Customer will pay the Ornamental Overhead Rate. 

4. OTHER THAN CONVENTIONAL OVERHEAD SYSTEMS: Should the Customer require, either initially or upon replacement, a 
system or equipment other than that described in 2 or 3 above for lamp sizes as provided herein, (this constituting a conventional 
overhead system) the Customer may make a non-refundable contribution to the Company equal to the difference in the installed 
cost between the system or equipment so required and the cost of a conventional overhead system as hereinbefore defined. In 
a similar manner the Customer will pay the difference In the cost of operation and maintaining such a system or equipment and 
the cost of operation and maintaining a conventional Overhead System. 

5. The system will be either series or multiple at the option of the Company. 

6. Any installation costs which are to be borne by the Customer, in accordance with the foregoing paragraph 4, should be paid at 
the time of installation. 

RATE 

*INCANDESCENT SYSTEM 
1,000 Lumens (approximately) 
2,500 II II 

4,000 
6,000 
10,000 

MERCURY VAPOR 
3,500 Lumens (approximately) 
7,000 " " 
10,000 
20,000 

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM 
4,000 Lumens (approximately) 
5,800 " " 
9,500 

22,000 " 
50,000 " 

LOAD/LIGHT 

.102 KW/Light 

.201 KW/Light 

.327 KW/Light 
.447 KW/Light 
.690 KW/Light 

.126 KW/Light 

.207 KW/Light 

.294 KW/Light 

.453 KW/Light 

.060 KW/Light 

.083 KW/Light 

.117 KW/Light 

.242 KW/Light 

.485 KW/Light 

RATE PER LIG!::!T PER MONTH 
STANDARD QB~AMENTAL 

$1.97 $2.57 
2.34 3.07 
3.32 4.18 
4.41 5.37 
5.86 7.32 

$ 5.12 $ 7.30 
5.87 7.92 
6.72 8.54 
7.81 9.27 

$ 4.51 $ 6.89 
4.88 7.26 
5.48 8.04 
8.03 :10,5 

12.88 __..___--".015.43 
_. rn.LC 

cf>.1'1_, - --

- ~ -P08uc SERViC~ • o~.Ml "Ji'.JN 
NOTE: *INCANDESCENT RESTRICTED TO THOSE FIXTURES IN SERVIC ON OCTOBER 12, 198?rti:-xm;P1ir J, ' 1,1, v 

""\)'1i.ill)'d' • ~ l 
FOR SPOT REPLACEMENT) \li.~'{ trFt:CT! _ 

Date oflssue: June 16, 2000 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 17 
Issued February 21, 2000 

~ 
Issued By f.f,e ve: .}Vith Servi~e R~l_!dered 

y1 .7/ ~ U11SU,~ N1 T0 f017 Vnd l<Utet l, 
~ · 4;. )(/~~#' SECT!Q.Jh~~ i~ 2000 

R. M. Hewett, Group Executive B'{· ") ,li• r!o•' ,..f \ t1•1 / 
\ ~ I ... ,j •. ;v . t,d ~ J..-t\ . 

Lexington Kentucky · ------·----"--- - :· ---
Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 6/1/00 in Case No. 98~~97f 1AllY OF THE co·'.\ c 

I 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

Fourth Revision of Original Sheet No. 17-A 
P.S.C. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE DEC. ST. LT. 
Decorative Street Lighting Service 

AVAILABILITY 
This rate schedule is available, for the types of street lighting shown herein, in any community in which the Company 

has an electric franchise. Service is subject to the provisions herein and the provisions of the Company's standard contract 
for street lighting service. Should the service not meet these standard provisions, the Company reserves the right to revise 
the charges stated hereinafter to include any additional or unusual cost involved. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

1. DURATION: Service shall be from dusk to dawn, automatically controlled, approximately 4,000 hour~ per year. 

2. FURNISHED EQUIPMENT FOR ACORN, COACH, COLONIAL, CONTEMPORARY, OR GRANVILLE 
INSTALLATIONS (SERVED UNDERGROUND): 

RATE 

Street lighting equipment furnished hereunder shall consist of appropriate size decorative poles and fixtures for 
the lamps being used, the necessary underground conductor, protective equipment, controls and transformers. 
The Company will install, own, operate and maintain the entire street lighting system, including conductor, 
decorative poles, fixtures and lamp replacements. The Customer shall pay the rate as shown plus, at the time of 
installation, pay to the Company the amount to cover the additional cost of underground over the equivalent 
overhead street lighting circuitry. 

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM lHPS) DECORATIVE STREET LIGHTING 

Type Of 
Pole & Fixture 

Acom (Decorative Pole) 
Acom (Historic Pole) 
Acom (Decorative Pole) 
Acom (Historic Pole) 
Acom (Decorative Pole) 
Acom (Historic Pole) 

Colonial 
Colonial 
Colonial 

Coach 
Coach 

Contemporary 
Contemporary 
Contemporary 
Contemporary 

Gran Ville 
Gran Ville Accessories: 

* Single Crossann Bracket 
Twin Crossann Bracket 
24 Inch Banner Arm 
18 Inch Banner Arm 
Flagpole Holder 
Post-Mounted Receptacle 
Base-Mounted Receptacle 

•• Additional Receptacles 
Planter 

• For Existing Poles Only 

Lumen Output 
(Approximate l 

4,000 
4,000 
5,800 
5,800 
9,500 
9,500 

4,000 
5,800 
9,500 

5,800 
9,500 

5,800 
9,500 

22,000 
50,000 

16,000 

Load/Light Monthly Rate 
In KW Per Light 

0.060 $ 9.74 
0.060 $15.28 
0.083 $10.24 
0.083 $15.77 
0.117 $10.87 
0.117 $16.41 

0.060 $ 6.42 
0.083 $ 6.83 
0.117 $ 7.40 

0.083 $23.47 
0.117 $24.09 

0.083 $11.80 
0.117 $14.05 
0.242 $16.29 
0.485 $21.09 

cQiHiQ,ELLED $35.84 

$15.24 
$16.96 

(Q(J 1 $ 2.64 
$ 2.43 

•UBLIC -> l:.kv'lt $....1:tA'vl tv11~lf310N 
-------- IJF KE $15182\r 

ff Fr ~f5:27 
- - ------- $ 2.16 

·o[T ;· $. 3·efl o-;i . . j J L J 

** For 2 Receptacles on Same Pole 

PUHSUANT TO 007 l<AR fi 011 
SECl ION D 11) 

//. r ~ 
Date of Issue: November 6, 2003 
Canceling Third Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 17-A 
Issued May 13, 2003 

1 Is~m~~B~ 
l~-T,i -
Mi~hael 8. Beer, Vice President 

Lexington, Kentucky 

1::3 "' - i ,., ,.'\'H:~r-: U· ._ '1 )~,.Ul... .... 
Date-Effecuv.e:-1»-')tll)ser:v.~Rendered 

cM:L-u '''' - uil , (j~ t~~ld After 
October 31, 2003 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 10/17/03 in Case No. 2003-00068 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

Third Revision of Original Sheet No. 17-A 
P.S.C. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE DEC. ST. LT. 

Decorative Street Lighting Service 

AVAILABILITY 
This rate schedule is available, for the types of street lighting shown herein, in any community in which the Company 

has an electric franchise. Service is subject to the provisions herein and the provisions of the Company's standard contract 
for street lighting service. Should the service not meet these standard provisions, the Company reserves the right to revise 
the charges stated hereinafter to include any additional or unusual cost involved. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

1. DURATION: Service shall be from dusk to dawn, automatically controlled, approximately 4,000 hours per year. 

2. FURNISHED EQUIPMENT FOR ACORN, COACH, COLONIAL, CONTEMPORARY, OR GRANVILLE 

RATE 

INSTALLATIONS (SERVED UNDERGROUND): 

Street lighting equipment furnished hereunder shall consist of appropriate size decorative poles and fixtures for 
the lamps being used, the necessary underground conductor, protective equipment, controls and transformers. 
The Company will install, own, operate and maintain the entire street lighting system, including conductor, 
decorative poles, fixtures and lamp replacements. The Customer shall pay the rate as shown plus, at the time of 
installation, pay to the Company the amount to cover the additional cost of underground over the equivalent 
overhead street lighting circuitry. 

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM (HPS) DECORATIVE STREET LIGHTING 

Type Of 
Pole & Fixture 

Acom (Decorative Pole) 
Acom (Historic Pole) 
Acom (Decorative Pole) 
Acom (Historic Pole) 
Acom (Decorative Pole) 
Acom (Historic Pole) 

Colonial 
Colonial 
Colonial 

Coach 
Coach 

Contemporary 
Contemporary 
Contemporary 
Contemporary 

Gran Ville 
Gran Ville Accessories: 

* Single Crossarm Bracket 
Twin Crossarm Bracket 
24 Inch Banner Arm 
18 Inch Banner Arm 
Flagpole Holder 
Post-Mounted Receptacle 
Base-Mounted Receptacle 

** Additional Receptacles 
Planter 

* For Existing Poles Only 

Lumen Output 
(A1;mroximate l 

4,000 
4,000 
5,800 
5,800 
9,500 
9,500 

4,000 
5,800 
9,500 

5,800 
9,500 

5,800 
9,500 

22,000 
50,000 

16,000 

Load/Light Monthly Rate 
In !WV Per Light 

0.060 $ 9.49 
0.060 $14.88 
0.083 $ 9.97 
0.083 $15.36 
0.117 $10.59 
0.117 $15.98 

0.060 $ 6.25 
0.083 $ 6.65 
0.117 $ 7.21 

0.083 $22.86 
0.117 $23.46 

0.083 $11.49 
0.117 $13.68 
0.242 $15.86 
0.485 $20.54 

0.150 $34.90 

$14.84 
$16.52 
$ 2.57 
$ 2.37 
$ 1.09 

r-----l;:::.!J..:l •1t'"'1l'k1 !.!..h !.:.; b~iz~v· 1 $.1:5~t1;1~MIS$ION 
~1P-K~ 

CANCELLECff$(a~'0~ r _$_ 3.56 I 

** For 2 Recepta ies ol sa"l~(/le MAY 0 1 2003 

L 

I 

PURSU/>.Nf m aoi l<A~ 5 011 
SECTION 9(1 )1 

Date of Issue: May 13, 2003 
Canceling Second Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 17-A 
Issued June 16, 2000 
~JZ1~ 

Michael S. Beer, Vice President 
Lexington, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 4/23/03 in Case No. 2002-00433 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 17-A 
P.S.C. No. 12 

DEC. ST.LT. 
Decorative Street Lighting Service 

AVAILABILITY 
This rate schedule is available, for the types of street lighting shown herein, in any community in which the Company has 

an electric franchise. Service is subject to the provisions herein and the provisions of the Company's standard contract for 
street lighting service. Should the service not meet these standard provisions, the Company reserves the right to revise the 
charges stated hereinafter to include any additional or unusual cost involved. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

1. DURATION: Service shall be from dusk to dawn, automatically controlled, approximately 4,000 hours per year. 

2. FURNISHED EQUIPMENT FOR ACORN, COACH, COLONIAL, CONTEMPORARY, OR GRAN VILLE N 

RATE 

INSTALLATIONS (SERVED UNDERGROUND): 

Street lighting equipment furnished hereunder shall consist of appropriate size decorative poles and fixtures for the 
lamps being used, the necessary underground conductor, protective equipment, controls and transformers. The 
Company will install , own, operate and maintain the entire street lighting system, including conductor, decorative 
poles, fixtures and lamp replacements. The Customer shall pay the rate as shown plus, at the time of installation, 
pay to the Company the amount to cover the additional cost of underground over the equivalent overhead street 
lighting circuitry. 

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM CHPS) DECORATIVE STREET LIGHTING 

Type Of 
Pole & Fixture 

Acorn (Decorative Pole) 
Acorn (Historic Pole) 
Acorn (Decorative Pole) 
Acorn (Historic Pole) 
Acorn (Decorative Pole) 
Acorn (Historic Pole) 

Colonial 
Colonial 
Colonial 

Coach 
Coach 

Contemporary 
Contemporary 
Contemporary 
Contemporary 

Gran Ville 
Gran Ville Accessories: 

* Single Crossarm Bracket 
Twin Crossarm Bracket 
24 Inch Banner Arm 
18 Inch Banner Arm 
Flagpole Holder 
Post-Mounted Receptacle 
Base-Mounted Receptacle 

•• Additional Receptacles 
Planter 

• For Existing Poles Only 

Lumen Output 
(Approximate) 

4,000 
4,000 
5,800 
5,800 
9,500 
9,500 

4,000 
5,800 
9,500 

5,800 
9,500 

5,800 
9,500 

22,000 
50,000 

16,000 

Load/Light 
In KW 

0.060 
0.060 
0.083 
0.083 
0.117 
0.117 

0.060 
0.083 
0.117 

0.083 
0.117 

0.083 
0.117 
0.242 
0.485 

0.150 

Monthly Rate 
Per Light 

$ 9.44 
$14.83 
$ 9.90 
$15.29 
$10.50 
$15.89 

$ 6.20 
$ 6.58 
$ 7.12 

$22.79 
$23.37 

$11.42 
$13.59 
$15.67 
$20.16 

$34.78 

$14.84 
$16.52 
$ 2.57 

-- $2.37 
- $1 .09 

- f\. '0 -1$15-41 
- - $14.871 

$ 2.10 
• 3.56 Gr- c-."" 

- For 2 Receptacle~on ~lill&~RYl~E COM1 
\ ' \ , ••. • i\ _ • ' 

\..-- -FFECTIVE 

Date of Issue: April 27, 2001 
Cancelling First Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 17-A 
Issued June 16, 2000 

IssuecjAJ\ -------- Date Effective: 

fJ;l::?t;/?;:fA---- JUN 0 1 2001 
M. S. Beer, Vice President 

Lexington, Kentucky PURSUANT TO 807 f<AR 5 0 I 1 
SECTION 9 ( i) 

June I, 2001 

BY Shr.!~\· ... o [~u. ,,: 
Si'l.RFTA~Yn~ T~,7:-;;:;~;;-;~;.;.-, -

N 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 18 
P.S.C. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE P. 0. Lt. 
Private Outdoor Lighting 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY 
Service under this schedule is offered, under the conditions set out hereinafter, for lighting applications on private 

property such as, but not limited to, residential, commercial and industrial plant site or parking lot, other commercial 
area lighting, etc. to Customers now receiving electric service from the Company at the same location. Service will be 
provided under written contract signed by Customer prior to service commencing, when facilities are required other than 
fixture(s). 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
Service shall be from dusk to dawn totaling approximately 4,000 hours of annual burning time. 

RATE 

STANDARD (SERVED OVERHEAD) 

TYPE LIGHT APPROX LUMENS ~RATING MONTHLY 
CHARGE 

Open Bottom Mercury Vapor 7,000** .207 $6.93 

Cobra Mercurv Vapor 20,000·· .453 $ 8.19 

Ooen Bottom Hiah Pressure Sodium 5,800 .083 $ 3.94 

Ooen Bottom Hiah Pressure Sodium 9,500 .117 $ 4.50 

Cobra High Pressure Sodium 22,000* .242 $ 8.22 

Cobra High Pressure Sodium 50,000* .485 $13.26 

DIRECTIONAL (SERVED OVERHEAD) 

TYPE LIGHT APPROX LUMENS l<m RATING MONTHLY 
CHARGE 

Directional Hiah Pressure Sodium 9,500 0.117 $ 5.45 

Directional High Pressure Sodium 22,000· 0.242 $ 7.72 

Directional High Pressure Sodium 50,000* 0.485 $11.76 

The Company will furnish a complete standard or directional fixture with! appropriateCniast' lartlf:ron 
--

existing poles with available secondary voltage of 120/240. I I 
l Where the location of existing poles are not suitable or where there are no r xisting pole~ for moun.tin_g 

of lights, and the Customer requests service under these conditions, the ComP.any lmay furnish tliie' 
required facilities at an additional charge per month to be determined %t#~~~ §~~PFrnYtoDte~10f\' 1 
additional charges are subject to change by Company upon 30 days prior wi o1ie KENTUCKY 

' E FECTl\1 
All facilities required by Company will be standard stocked material. Whe underground facilities are 

I 

1• 
-

requested and the Company agrees to underground service, the Customer- will be- respqn~fJlJ;f or-
ditching and back-filling and seeding and/or repaving as necessary, and provide, Ql;A~n6 n'lai i all ·-
conduit. 

Date oflssue: May 13, 2003 
Canceling First Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 18 
Issued June 16, 2000 

- --- .... . ,_.. - ... ,,... 
rur-@ 'Jf'l'~ I \.,,'~..., - .. - ·- . 

I d By ~ , ~aftfml~\-~:f ~ay 1, 2003 

I ~v 4®Ui. 0(ru....==, 
'~/~~1 • .vr:r,·rJ.TIVF DIRECTOR 

Michael S. Beer, Vice President / ~ -7? f eit_ J~ -

Lexington, Kentucky 
Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 4/23/03 in Case No. 2002-00433 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

First 1I~vi~fo~1:~f ftri'~Mii-:s.t>e~t No. 1 s '(tt:'f ,1:11 I uer,~r 
EFFECTIVE P.S.C. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE P.O. Lt. 
Private Outdoor Lighting \:JtjN e 1 200e 

APPLICABLE FURSUANT TO 807 l<t,;:: 5.0·1 ·1. 
~~ECTIJN CJ ( ·1) 

In all territory served by the Company. 
BY: -~~":[~~--~,() 2~-U':7~--

AVAILABILITY SEC~ETJ\n'f OF THE COiv1MISSlotl 
Service under this schedule is offered, under the conditions set out hereinafter, for lighting applications on private 

property such as, but not limited to, residential, commercial and industrial plant site or parking lot, other commercial 
area lighting, etc. to Customers now receiving electric service from the Company at the same location. Service will be 
provided under written contract signed by Customer prior to service commencing, when facilities are required other than 
fixture(s). 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
Service shall be from dusk to dawn totaling approximately 4,000 hours of annual burning time. 

RATE 

STANDARD (SERVED OVERHEAD) 

TYPE LIGHT APPROX LUMENS KW RATING MONTHLY 
CHARGE 

Open Bottom Mercury Vapor 1,000•• .207 $ 6.77 

Cobra Mercury Vapor 20,000•• .453 $ 7.83 

Open Bottom High Pressure Sodium 5,800 .083 $ 3.87 

Open Bottom High Pressure Sodium 9,500 .117 $ 4.41 

Cobra High Pressure Sodium 22,000• .242 $ 8.03 

Cobra High Pressure Sodium 50,000* .485 $12.88 

DIRECTIONAL (SERVED OVERHEAD) 

TYPE LIGHT APPROX LUMENS KW RATING MONTHLY 
CHARGE 

Directional High Pressure Sodium 9,500 0.117 $ 5.36 

Directional High Pressure Sodium 22,000· 0.242 $ 7.53 

Directional High Pressure Sodium 50,000* 0.485 $11 .38 

The Company will furnish a complete standard or directional fixture with appropriate mast arm on 
existing poles with available secondary voltage of 120/240. 

Where the location of existing poles are not suitable or whe~ ;;:re are nQ;exis!ijjll ~es for mounong 
of lights, and the Customer requests service under these eonditi~ns,-the C..om an may furnish khe 
required facilities at an additional charge per month to b'e det~rmined by the o~•. These 
additional charges are subject to change by Company upon t days prior written notice. 

All facilities required by Company will be standard stocked 1 ateri~I. M~rn under6 d fi cilitie~ are 
requested and the Company agrees to underground servbce, t~tomer will be resp msibh for 
ditching and back-filling and seeding and/or repaving as ne{ essary, i>rovide,own ~nrl lhainta n all 
conduit. 

Date oflssue: June 16, 2000 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 18 
Issued February 21, 2000 

Issued By 

R. ln!~.!~~ 
Lexington, Kentucky 

-

Date Effective: With Service Rendered 
On and After 
June 1, 2000 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 6/1/00 in Case No. 98-474 

I 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 18-A 
P.S.C. No. 12 

P. 0. Lt. 

Private Outdoor Lighting 

METAL HALIDE COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL LIGHTING 

TYPE POLE & FIXTURE APPROX LUMENS KW RATING MONTHLY CHARGE 

Directional Fixture Onlv 12,000 0.207 $ 8.05 

Directional Fixture With Wood Pole 12,000 0.207 $ 9.84 

Direction Fixture With Metal Pole 12,000 0.207 $15.68 

Directional Fixture Only 32,000 0.450 $11 .16 

Directional Fixture With Wood Pole 32,000 0.450 $12.95 

Directional Fixture With Metal Pole 32,000 0.450 $18.79 

Directional Fixture Onlv 107,800 1.080 $23.05 

Directional Fixture With Wood Pole 107,800 1.080 $25.53 

Directional Fixture With Metal Pole 107,800 1.080 $30.68 

Contemporary Fixture Only 12,000 0.207 $ 9.05 

Contemporary Fixture With Metal Pole 12,000 0.207 $16.68 

Contemporary Fixture Only 32,000 0.450 $12.56 

Contemporary Fixture With Metal Pole 32,000 0.450 $20.19 

Contemporary Fixture Only 107,800 1.080 $25.36 

Contemporary Fixture With Metal Pole 107,800 1.080 $32.99 

Company, where secondary voltage of 120/240 is available, will furnish, own, and maintain poles, fixtures and any 
necessary circuitry up to 100 feet. All poles and fixtures furnished by Company will be standard stocked materials. 
Where Customer's location would require the installation of additional facilities, Company may furnish, own, and 
maintain the requested facilities at an additional charge per month to be determined by Company. Such charges 
are subject to change by Company upon 30 days prior written notice. 

Customer is to pay the monthly rate plus any additional charge determined above plus provide all ditching, back­
filling, and repaving/seeding/sodding as necessa~ and provide, own, and maintain all conduit. Company may, at 
Customer's request, provide all ditching, back-filling, and repaving/seeding/sodding .a.~ . A\i!CJ:!.s~r. y l~IDll~ION 
advance, of Company's cost to provide those services. Upon termination of servici!!µt~el'e ~t t)·e 
required to remove underground facilities. EFFECTIV 

Where Customer has need for non-stocked styles of poles or fixtur~s, Company may agfe'e,t5 p rovide the requested 
styles for payment, in advance, by Customer of the cost differerJce bet.ween_the-requested styjes-11nd t,l)~l;.;.tock 
materials. Customer accepts that Company's maintenance of non~stock materials is dependhtiA{J'n ~tslde~~ors 
and that maintenance of non-stock styles may be delayed or materials unavailable. l I 

Date of Issue: May 13, 2003 
Canceling First Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 18-A 
Issued June 16, 2000 

I I 0 PLJRSU~}~~?.+-~o~ ~R s.011 

Issued By/~ _ /,61>-=1~Mf~_!if.e; May 1, 2003 
I . /J SY " ~\1 &:>!J4........, 
"-tU.-f' EXECUTIVE DIRE(f;TDR 

Michael S. Beer, Vice Pre illen 1--h~+--
Lexington, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 4/23/03 in Case No. 2002-00433 

I 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

PUBLIC SERVIC:: cm11M:..:,; :001 
OF 1\ENTUCK'/ 

First RevisionEtifiIDfiginal Sheet No. 18-A 
P.S.C. No. 12 

P.O. Lt. IU l\I V I 1-VVV 

Private Outdoor Lightin-o"nQ LJ ,A i\1.1-1 TL" o,~;7 'r': ' r.:: (\ ·: ·1 ltf u \ . Ill \ j f \ / • I tJ,';} I I 

SECTIC~\J ~J ( ·1 l 
METAL HALIDE COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL LIGHTING BY: -~T.~::'.:\?.::_Ll .. f~-~--:l _ _ 

...... - .-.. -.r- - .. ... •·· -·· ... . .. ,. " ,,...., ..... · -- · . . 
1. · - · 1 11. .. 1111 1 I \..II ' 

TYPE POLE & FIXTURE APPROX LUMENS KW RATING MONTHLY CHARGE 

Directional Fixture Only 12,000 0.207 $ 7.89 

Directional Fixture With Wood Pole 12,000 0.207 $ 9.68 

Direction Fixture With Metal Pole 12,000 0.207 $15.52 

Directional Fixture Only 32,000 0.450 $10.81 

Directional Fixture With Wood Pole 32,000 0.450 $12.60 

Directional Fixture With Metal Pole 32,000 0.450 $18.44 

Directional Fixture Only 107,800 1.080 $22.20 

Directional Fixture With Wood Pole 107,800 1.080 $24.68 

Directional Fixture With Metal Pole 107,800 1.080 $29.83 

Contemporary Fixture Only 12,000 0.207 $ 8.89 

Contemporary Fixture With Metal Pole 12,000 0.207 $16.52 

Contemporary Fixture Only 32,000 0.450 $12.21 

Contemporary Fixture With Metal Pole 32,000 0.450 $19.84 

Contemporary Fixture Only 107,800 1.080 $24.51 

Contemporary Fixture With Metal Pole 107,800 1.080 $32.14 

Company, where secondary voltage of 120/240 is available, will furnish, own, and maintain poles, fixtures and any 
necessary circuitry up to 100 feet. All poles and fixtures furnished by Company will be standard stocked materials. 
Where Customer's location would require the installation of additional facilities, Company may furnish, own, and 
maintain the requested facilities at an additional charge per month to be determined by Company. Such charges 
are subject to change by Company upon 30 days prior written notice. 

Customer is to pay the monthly rate plus any additional charge determined above plus provide all ditching, back­
filling, and repaving/seeding/sodding as necessary and provide ..QWn • ..andJDaintain-all-conduit:-6 ompanYJ may, at 
Customer's request, provide all ditching, back-filling, and repa~ing/seeding/s9.dding. ~s 1 ~!'l5essary for pa~ment, in 
advance, of Company's cost to provide those services. Upor termination of, service, ·tne Company shall not be 
required to remove underground facilities. J l I 

Where Customer has need for non-stocked styles of poles or fix ures, Company may agree to provide the rJquested 
styles for payment, in advance, by Customer of the cost diffetence Qetwe.er,! 'the requeste~~styles and the stock 
materials. Customer accepts that Company's maintenance of non-stock mateRals is depe'rident on outside vendors 
and that maintenance of non-stock styles may be delayed or materials i navailable. J 

Date oflssue: June 16, 2000 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 18-A 
Issued February 21, 2000 

I 
Issued By 

R. 3-::!~!~. 
Lexington, Kentucky 

ate-Effective:- With-St!rvice Rendered 
On and After 
June 1, 2000 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 6/1/00 in Case No. 98-474 

I 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

Fourth Revision of Original Sheet No. 18-B 
P.S.C. No. 12 

P.O. Lt. 
Private Outdoor Lighting 

DECORATIVE HPS (SERVED UNDERGROUND) 

Acorn Decorative 4,000 0 .060 $.9 .74 

Acorn H lstorlc 4 ,000 0 .060 $15 .28 

Acorn Decorative 5,800 0 .083 $10 .24 

Acorn Historic 5,800 0 .083 $15 .77 

Acorn Decorative 9,500 0 .117 $10.88 

Acorn Historic 9,500 0.117 $16.42 

Colonial 4,000 0 .060 $6.42 

Colonial 5 ,800 0 .083 $6.83 

Colonial 9,500 0 .117 $7.40 

Coach 5,800 0 .083 $23.47 

Coach 9 ,500 0 .117 $24 .09 

Contemporary 5,800 0 .083 $11 .80 

Contemporary 9,500 0 .117 $14 .05 

Contemporary 22,000 • 0.242 $16.29 

Contemporary 50,000. 0 .485 $21 .09 

Gran Ville 16,000 0.150 $35.84 

Gran VIiie Accessories: 

••• S Ing le Crossarm Bracket $15 .24 

Twin Crossarm Bracket $16 .96 

24 Inch Banner Arm $2 .64 

18 Inch BannerArm $2.43 

Flagpole Holder $1.12 

Post-Mounted Receptacle $15 .82 

Base-Mounted Receptacle $15.27 

""Additional Receptacle $2.16 

Planter $3.66 

Company to furnish, own, and maintain decorative poles, fixtures and any necessary circuitry up to 100 feet for the size 
lamps being used. Additional facilities required by Customer will be provided at a monthly charge to be determined by 
the Company. These additional charges are subject to change by the Company upon 30 days prior written notice. All 
facilities furnished by the Company will be standard stocked material. Customer to pay monthly rate plus any additional 
charges as determined above plus provide all ditching, back-filling, and repavingfsEJFding/soddirrg ·as11-~ressary, and 
provide, own, and maintain all conduit. Upon termination of this service, the Comp1ny shall not berequifed to remove 
underground wiring. If the Company provides storage for the fixture, poles and/or th acce~sories, then an adder-of--1-t.5(1 
% will apply to the monthly rate per light. 

1 I Fll IC SER\fil~L.GUr~ilt'il~~~5~! 
NOTE: *NOT AVAILABLE FOR URBAN RESIDENTIAL HOME USE OF l<E21 TUCK' 

- RESTRICTED TO THOSE FIXTURES IN SERVICE ON AUG,UST 2cf.~1iefdTi\/\ 
*- FOR EXISTING POLES ONLY ~ 
-- FOR 2 RECEPTACLES ON SAME POLE Q(.l :~ 1 1Q!)3 

PlJF{~l IAt~ I I (1 il(; Kf;,R'i!}\1 

_-:§"' 
9[::(TION \) ( ll 

' ~ ~ 
Date of Issue: November 6, 2003 
Canceling Third Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 18-B 
Issued May 13, 2003 

,, ... -Jssu~d ~y / 

/]/' ,,-:/ ~~,.::'!:. 
~"' ,, ,.~ ---

Michael S. Beer, Vice President 
Lexington, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 10/17/03 in Case No. 2003-00068 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

Third Revision of Original Sheet No. 18-B 
P.S.C. No. 12 

P. 0. Lt. 
Private Outdoor Lighting 

DECORATIVE HPS (SERVED UNDERGROUND) 

TYPE POLE & FIXTURE APPROX LUMENS KW RATING MONTHLY CHARGE 

Acorn Decorative 4,000 0.060 $9.49 

Acorn H lstorlc 4,000 0 .060 $14.88 

Acorn Decorative 5,800 0.083 $9.97 

Acorn H lstorlc 5,800 0 .083 $15 .36 

Acorn Decorative 9,500 0.117 $10.60 

Acorn H lstorlc 9,500 0 .117 $15.99 

Colonial 4,000 0.060 $6.25 

Colonial 5,800 0.083 $6.65 

Colonial 9,500 0.117 $7.21 

Coach 5,800 0 .083 $22.86 

Coach 9,500 0.117 $23.46 

Contemporary 5,800 0.083 $11 .49 

Contemporary 9,500 0.117 $13.68 

Contemporary 22,000 • 0.242 $15.86 

C ontem porery 50,000 • 0.485 $20.54 

Gran Ville 16,000 0.150 $34.90 

Gran VIiie Accessories: 

•••Single Crossarm Bracket $14.84 

Twin Crossarm Bracket $16.52 

24 Inch Banner Arm $2.57 

18 Inch Banner Arm $2.37 

Flagpole Holder $1.09 

Post-Mounted Receptacle , $15.41 

Base-Mounted Receptacle $14 .87 

.... Additional Receptacle $2.10 

Planter $3.56 

Company to furnish, own, and maintain decorative poles, fixtures and any necessary circuitry up to 100 feet for the size 
lamps being used. Additional facilities required by Customer will be provided at a monthly charge to be determined by 
the Company. These additional charges are subject to change by the Company upon 30 days prior written notice. All 
facilities furnished by the Company will be standard stocked material. Customer to pay monthly rate plus any additional 
charges as determined above plus provide all ditching, back-filling, and repaving/seeding/sodding as necessary, and 
provide, own, and maintain all conduit. Upon termination of this service, the Company shall not be required to remove 
underground wiring. If the Company provides storage for the fixture, poles and/or the accessories, then an adder of 12.50 
% will apply to the monthly rate per light. 

NOTE: *NOT AVAILABLE FOR URBAN RESIDENTIAL HOME USE . , '-- . . ti~IOI\ 
** RESTRICTED TO THOSE FIXTURES IN SERVICE ON AUGUST te'1~®.Qt~~88f :I 

... FOR EXISTING POLES ONL y un:CTIV . 
**** FOR 2 RECEPTACLES ON SAME POLE 

Date of Issue: May 13, 2003 
Canceling Second Revision of .. -Ongmal Sheet No. 18 B 
Issued June 16, 2000 

oc 
MAY ti 1 tJ 

...__ 
PllR~LJNJrTQ &QI <AR 5 01 1 

. """ - -:"lf'\hl0/ 11 
.__ -.Issued By f pairt(tl!tiv.~ May 1, 2003 

/ . ""' A. ,_ ~I . \ .. ....._,_ 
t!IV""' . · liWF m~EC !'OR Jrud~ &1 EXflCll 

Michael S. Beer, Vice President I IXfo 
Lexington, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 4/23/03 in Case No. 2002-00433 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 18-B 
P.S.C. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RA TE SCHEDULE P.O. Lt. 

Private Outdoor Lightin2 

DECORATIVE HPS (SERVED UNDERGROUND) 

TYPE POLE & FIXTURE APPROX LUMENS KW RATING MONTHLY CHARGE 

Acorn Decorative 4,000 0 .060 $9 .44 

Acorn Historic 4,000 0 .060 $14 .83 

Acorn Decorative 5,800 0 .083 $9 .90 

Acorn Historic 5,800 0 .083 $15 .29 

Acorn Decorative 9,500 0 .117 $10 .51 

Acorn H istor ic 9 ,500 0 .117 $15 .90 

Colonial 4,000 0 .060 $6 .20 

Colonial 5,800 0 .083 $6 .58 

Colonial 9,500 0 .117 $7 , 12 

Coach 5,800 0.083 $22 .79 

Coach 9,500 0.117 $23 .37 

Contemporary 5,800 0 .083 $11 .4 2 

Contemporary 9 ,500 0 .117 $13 ,59 

Contemporary 22 ,000 • 0 .242 $15 .67 

Contemporary 50 ,000 • 0 .485 $20 .16 

Gran Ville 16 ,000 0.150 $34 .78 

Gran VIiie Accessories: 

•••Single Crossarm Bracket $14 .84 

Twin Crossarm Bracket $16 .52 

24 Inch Banner Arm $2 .57 

18 Inch BannerArm $2 .37 

Flagpole Holder $1 .09 

Post-Mounted Receptacle $15 .41 

8 ase -M ounted Receptacle $14 .87 

••••Additional Receptacle $2 .10 

Planter $3 .56 

Company to furnish, own, and maintain decorative poles, fixtures and any necessary circuitry up to 100 feet for 
the size lamps being used. Additional facilities required by Customer will be provided at a monthly charge to be 
determined by the Company. These additional charges are subject to change by the Company upon 30 days 
prior written notice. All facilities furnished by the Company will be standard stocked material. Customer to pay 
monthly rate plus any additional charges as determined above plus provide all ditching, back-filling , and 
repaving/seeding/sodding as necessary, and provide, own, and maintain all conduit. Upon termination of this 
service, the Company shall not be required to remove underground wiring. If the Company provides storage for 
the fixture, poles and/or the accessories, then an adder of 12.50 % will apply to the monthly rate per light. 

NOTEo • NOT AVAILABLE FOR URBAN RESIDENTIAL HOME USE g 
** RESTRICTED TO THOSE FIXTURES IN SERVICE ON AUGUST 2o, 1990 1 

*** FOR EXISTING POLES ONLY t . 
•••• FOR 2 RECEPTACLES ON SAME POLE I PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISf ION 

Date of Issue: April 27, 2001 
Cancelling First Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 18-B 
Issued June 1, 2000 

M. S Beer, Vice President 
Lexington, Kentucky 

MA OF KENTUCf< Y 
EFFECTIVE' I 
-

JUN 01 2001 -- -
PUflSU.a.Nr TOl\Uff~¢ffr~ ·~iti* 1, 2001 

SECTION 9 ( I) 
" " ·!.., I, ,, 0 r.:: I ' • :: ) .. - '.::?J:;£'V,,V,\ - ;. --~J __ _ 

' ·'ECRETAHY OF THE COMMISSION 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 18.1 
P.S.C. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE C.O.LT. 
Customer Outdoor Lighting 

APPLICABLE 
For all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 

Available for Customer Outdoor Lighting to Customers receiving service from Kentucky Utilities Company facilities at 
the same location. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
Electric service under this rate schedule will be provided only where existing secondary distribution voltage of 

120/240 volts is available. See Index Sheet for Character of Electric Service. Service shall be from dusk to dawn every 
night. Burning time is approximately 4,000 hours per year. 

RATE 
The Company to furnish the lamp complete with fixture, reflector, control and 4-foot mast arm. Service and 

installation of fixture to be made on an existing pole. 

*$4.99 per lamp per month for each 2500 lumen (.201 KW) Incandescent Light 
-$6.09 per lamp per month for each 3500 lumen (.126 KW) Mercury Vapor Light 
-$6.95 per lamp per month for each 7000 lumen (.207 KW) Mercury Vapor Light 

NOTE: *Restricted to those fixtures in service on December 15, 1971 
-Restricted to those fixtures in service on October 12, 1982 

Where the location of existing poles makes the application of this service impracticable and when the customer 
requests service under these conditions, the Company will furnish one pole and extend its secondary voltage conductor 
one span for each such light. Not more than one pole and one span of wire per lamp shall be provided under this 
schedule. 

DUE DATE OF BILL 
Payment will be due within 10 days from date of bill. Billing for this service to be made a part of bill rendered for 

other electric service. 

FUEL CLAUSE 
An additional charge or credit will be made on the kilowatt-hours purchased by the Customer in accordance with the 

fuel clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of the Tariff. 

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
The rate herein provided shall include, where applicable, an additional charge for local government franchise 

payment determined in accordance with the Franchise Billing Plan as set forth in the Rules and Regulations of this Tariff. 

DETERMINATION OF ENERGY CONSUMPTION 
The kilowatt-hours will be determined as set forth on Sheet No. 19 of the Tariff to which the fuel clause will apply. 

TERM OF CONTRACT 
For a fixed term of not less than 5 years and for such time thereafter until terminated by either party giving 30 days 

written notice to the other. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
The Company shall own and maintain all the facilities required to provide service uarrer .tti·· . t t;..All~™i~~md 

necessary maintenance will be performed only during regular scheduled worl<ing hours olllli'e1ec ~1l11h~~ompany 
shall be allowed 48 hours after notification by the Customer in which to restore service. li~rPe€Wmf!r shall be 
responsible for fixture replacement or repairs where such replacement or repairs are caused 1rom willful damage, 
vandalism, or causes other than normal bum-outs. 201 or 

Date of Issue: May 13, 2003 
Canceling First Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 18.1 
Issued June 16, 2000 

I 
i MAY 0 J 3 

n o 1001 IA ~1'1' T l""I Q(l "1 k' .0.Q <; n 11 

hsued By . - i>;~~i1ib~eq (~ay 1 2003 

1 j /,} BY / c1o, l4 :- ~ ~ .. ..__ -
~ I dU1-/. 1 /J~ EXEC Ul IV- OIRECTOR 

Michael S. Beer, Vice President nO 
Lexington, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 4/23/03 in Case No. 2002-00433 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

First ReiY~8e g~;9if.~~!l!~.~!ts.~t 1No. 18.1 
OF l<HJTUCf~V P.S.C. No. 12 

- ...- - - - ·"""-·' r-
LI I t.. V I IV ~ 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE C.O.LT. 
Customer Outdoor Lighting JUN 01 2000 

APPLICABLE 
For all territory served. PUl-lSUAMT TO 8071(/'.ri frO·t 1. 

~~[GTimJ n ("I) 

B'(· <:::"({: ,-!v' •Al) '-3.'fi 0 AVAILABILITY . ~-:'J:..::.;_~:.1:.'.:_i~-:, ___ _ 
Available for Customer Outdoor Lighting to Customers receiving service from~Kerli~C'KyC't!JtJiiti~S':C'Ompany facilities at 

the same location. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
Electric service under this rate schedule will be provided only where existing secondary distribution voltage of 

120/240 volts is available. See Index Sheet for Character of Electric Service. Service shall be from dusk to dawn every 
night. Burning time is approximately 4,000 hours per year. 

RATE 
The Company to furnish the lamp complete with fixture, reflector, control and 4-foot mast arm. Service and 

installation of fixture to be made on an existing pole. 

*$4.83 per lamp per month for each 2500 lumen (.201 KW) Incandescent Light I 
**$5.99 per lamp per month for each 3500 lumen (.126 KW) Mercury Vapor Light I 
**$6.79 per lamp per month for each 7000 lumen (.207 KW) Mercury Vapor Light I 

NOTE: *Restricted to those fixtures in service on December 15, 1971 
**Restricted to those fixtures in service on October 12, 1982 

Where the location of existing poles makes the application of this service impracticable and when the customer 
requests service under these conditions, the Company will furnish one pole and extend its secondary voltage conductor 
one span for each such light. Not more than one pole and one span of wire per lamp shall be provided under this 
schedule. 

DUE DATE OF BILL 
Payment will be due within 10 days from date of bill. Billing for this service to be made a part of bill rendered for 

other electric service. 

FUEL CLAUSE 
An additional charge or credit will be made on the kilowatt-hours purchased by the Customer in accordance with the 

fuel clause set forth on Sheet No. 24 of the Tariff. 

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
The rate herein provided shall include, where applicable, an additional charge for local government franchise 

payment determined in accordance with the Franchise Billing Plan as set forth in the Rules and Regulations of this Tariff. 

DETERMINATION OF ENERGY CONSUMPTION 
The kilowatt-hours will be determined as set forth on Sheet No. 19 of the Tariff to which the fuel clause will apply. 

TERM OF CONTRACT 
For a fixed term of not less than 5 years and for such time thereafter until terminated by either party giving 30 days 

written notice to the other. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
The Company shall own and maintain all the facilities requirec;Ho-provide service- UfiClerffiis rate. .A;ll service and 

necessary maintenance will be performed only during regular scheduled working hours of tft'B Company. The Company 
shall be allowed 48 hours after notification by the Customer in !which to restore service. The1 Customer shall be 
responsible for fixture replacement or repairs where such replacement or repairs are caused from wlllful damage, 
vandalism, or causes other than normal bum-outs. 

Date of Issue: June 16, 2000 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 18.1 
Issued February 21, 2000 

, Issue~ By L 
~ A1.k Jdb 

R . .;,(. ~;\ktt, Group Executive 
Lexington, Kentucky 

1VI /"'I I L\JU.J 

Date Effective: With S~rvice Rendered 
I 

- - - On and After 
June 1, 2000 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 6/1/00 in Case No. 98-474 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

Original Sheet No. 24 
P.S.C. No.12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

(1) The charge per KWH delivered under the rate schedules to which this fuel clause is applicable shall be 
increased or decreased during each month in accordance with the following formula: 

Adjustment Factor = F!ml - F(bl 
S(m) S(b) 

where "F" is the expense of fossil fuel and "S" is the KWH sales in the base (b) and current (m) periods as 
defined in 807 KAR 5:056, all as set out below. 

(2) Fuel costs (F) shall be the most recent actual monthly cost of: 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

(7) 

(a) Fossil fuel consumed in the utility's own plants, plus the cost of fuel which would have been used in 
plants suffering forced generation or transmission outages, but less the cost of fuel related to 
substitute generation, plus 

(b) The actual identifiable fossil and nuclear fuel costs associated with energy purchased for reasons other 
than identified in paragraph (c) below, but excluding the cost of fuel related to purchases to substitute 
the forced outages, plus 

(c) The net energy cost of energy purchases, exclusive of capacity or demand charges (irrespective of the 
designation assigned to such transaction) when such energy is purchased on an economic dispatch 
basis. Included therein may be such costs as the charges for economy energy purchases and the 
charges as a result of schedule outage, all such kinds of energy being purchased by the buyer to 
substitute for its own higher cost energy; and less 

(d) The cost of fossil fuel recovered through inter-system sales including the fuel costs related to 
economy energy sales and other energy sold on an economic dispatch basis. 

(e) All fuel costs shall be based on weighted average inventory costing. 

Forced outages are all non-schedules losses of generation or transmission which require substitute power 
for a continuous period in excess of six hours. Where forced outages are not as a result of faulty 
equipment, faulty manufacture, faulty design, faulty installations, faulty operation, or faulty maintenance, 
but are Acts of God, riot, insurrection or acts of the public enemy, then the utility may, upon proper 
showing, with the approval of the Commission, include the fuel cost of substitute energy in the 
adjustment. Until such approval is obtained, in making the calculations of fuel cost (F) in subsection (2)(a) 
and (b) above, the forced outage costs to be subtracted shall be no less than the fuel cost related to the 
lost generation. 

Sales (S) shall be all KWH's sold, excluding inter-system sales. Where, for any reason, billed system sales 
cannot be coordinated with fuel costs for the billing period, sales may be equated to the sum of (i) 
generation, (ii) purchases, (iii) interchange in, less (iv) energy associated with pumped storage operations, 
less (v) inter-system sales referred to in subsection (2)(d) above, less (vi) total system losses. Utility used 
energy shall not be excluded in the determination of sales (S). 

The cost of fossil fuel shall include no items other than the invoice price ofpfw;l l)tl-l~littlfiJ 
discounts. The invoice price of fuel includes the cost of the fuel itself ~ 'ri1 es tclr 
transportation of the fuel from the point of acquisition to the unloading point, as listefa i 1 51 of 
FERC Uniform System of Accounts for Public Utilities and Licensees. EFFECT 

Base (b) period shall be the twelve months endi April 199t,,o.9'J~r'eLE6f)) = $224M1 
17,805,678,254 KWH. F(b)/S(b) = 1.259 cents er K~t.,_ ______ , 

(8) Pursuant to the Public Service Commission's Orde 
Adjustment Clause will become effective with bill 
2000. 

Date of Issue: February 21, 2000 Issued By 

{A1 Xf~ 
R. M. Hewett, Group Executive 

Lexington, Kentucky 
Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 1/7/00 in Case No. 98-474 

Date Effective: March 1, 2000 

T 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RA TE SCHEDULE 

APPLICABLE 
In All of the Company's service territory. 

AVAILABILITY 

ES 

Second Revision to Original Sheet No. 24.1 
P.S.C. No. 12 

Environmental Surcharge 

This rate schedule shall apply to electric rate schedules RS, FERS, GS, CWH, Rate 33, AES, LP, LCl-TOD, HLF, 
LMP-TOD, M, ST. LT., DEC. LT., P.O. LT., C.O. LT., SEASONAL!rEMPORARY RIDER, WESSTVACO, and NORTH 
AMERICAN STAINLESS (NAS) 

RATE 
The monthly billing amount under each of the schedules to which this mechanism is applicable, including the fuel 
clause, shall be increased or decreased by a percentage factor calculated in accordance with the following formula. 

Environmental Surcharge Factor = E(m)/ R(m) 

Where E(m) is the jurisdictional total of each approved environmental compliance plan revenue requirement of 
environemntal compliance costs for the current expense month and R(m) is the revenue for the current expense 
month as set forth below. 

DEFINITIONS 

1) For the 1994 Plan E(m) = [(RB / 12) (ROR) + (ROR-DR) (TR/(1 - TR))] + PCOE - BAS 
a) Where RB is the Environmental Compliance Rate Base, adjusted for eligible Pollution Control Plan in Service, 

Accumulated Depreciation, and Deferred Taxes already included in base rates .. 
b) Wt:iere ROR is the Rate of Return on Environmental Compliance Rate Base, designated as the Weighted Average 

Cost of Pollution Control Debt. 
c) Where PCOE is the Pollution Control Operating Expenses [Incremental O&M Expenses (+/-), Depreciation and 

Amortization Expense, Property Taxes, Insurance Expense, Emission Allowance Expense, and Surcharge 
Consultant Fee.] 

d) BAS is the Net Proceeds from By-products and Allowance Sales. 

2) For all Post-1994 Plans, E(m) = [(RB/12) (ROR + (ROR - DR) (TR I (1 - TR))]+ OE T 
Where: 
a) RB is the Total Environmental Compliance Rate Base excluding the 1994 Environmental Compliance Rate Base, T 

adjusted for eligible Pollution Control Plant in Service, Accumulated Depreciation, and Deferred Taxes already 
included in existing rates. 

b) Where ROR is the Rate of Return in Environmental Compliance Rate Base, designated as the overal all rate of 
return [cost of short term debt, accounts receivable financing, long term debt, preferred stock, and common T 
equity] 

c) Where DR is the Debt Rate [cost of short term debt, accounts receivable financing, and long term debt] T 
d) Where TR is the Composite Federal and State Income Tax Rate. 
e) Where OE is the Operating Expenses [Depreciation and Amortization Expense, Property Taxes, Insurance 

Expense adjusted for the Average Month Expense already included in existing rates]. Includes operation and 
maintenance expense recovery authorized by the K.P.S.C. in Case Nos. 2000-439 and 2002-146. T 

3) Total E(m) (sum of each approved environmental compliance plan revenue requirement) is multiplied by the T 
Jurisdictional Allocation Facotr to arrive at Net Jurisdictional E(m) 

4) The revenue R(m) is the average monthly revenue, including base revenues and automatic adjustment clause 
revenues less Environmental Cost Recovery Surcharge revenues, for the Company for the 12 months ending with the 
current expense month. 

5) Current expense month (m) shall be the second month preceding the r nonth in whi«Mhe E.n~irgnmental Surcharge is 
billed. 

Date of Issue: February 21, 2003 . Issued By !l,-----=D!!Uff.e.div.e: Apri 1, 2003 

~~~ 
t 

.r 
Mic ael S. Beer, Vice President 

Lexington, Kentucky 
Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of2/11/03 in Case No. 2002-146 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 24.1 
P.S.C. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE ES 
Environmental Surcharge 

APPLICABLE 
In all of the Company's service territory. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
This rate schedule shall apply to electric rate schedules RS, FERS, GS, CWH, Rate 33, AES, LP, LCl­
TOD, HLF, MP, LMP-TOD, M, ST. LT., DEC. LT., P.O. LT., C.O. LT., SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 
SERVICE RIDER, and WESTVACO. 

RATE 
The monthly billing amount under each of the schedules to which this mechanism is applicable, including 
the fuel clause, shall be increased or decreased by a percentage factor calculated in accordance with the 
following formula. 

Environmental Surcharge Factor = E(m) I R(m) 

Where E(m) is the jurisdictional total of each approved environmental compliance plan revenue 
requirement of environmental compliance costs for the current expense month and R(m) is the revenue for 
the current expense month as set fort below. 

DEFINITIONS 

1) For the 1994 Plan E(m) = {(RB/12) (ROR) + PCOE - BAS 
a) Where RB is the Environmental Compliance Rate Base, adjusted for eligible Pollution Control 

Plant in Service and Accumulated Depreciation already included in existing rates. 
b) Where ROR is the Rate of Return on Environmental Compliance Rate Base, designated as the 

Weighted Average Cost of Pollution Control Bond Debt. 
c) Where PCOE is the Operating Expenses [Incremental O&M Expenses (+/-), Depreciation and 

Amortization Expense, Property Taxes, Insurance Expense, Emission Allowance Expense, and 
Surcharge Consultant Fee]. 

d) Where BAS is the Net Proceeds from By-Product and Allowance Sales. 

2) For the 2001 Plan E(m) = {(RB/12) (ROR + (ROR - DR) (TR I (1 -TR)))]+ OE 
a) Where RB is the Environmental Compliance Rate Base, adjusted for eligible Pollution Control Plant 

in Service, Accumulated Depreciation, and Deferred Taxes already included in existing rates. 
b) Where ROR is the Rate of Return on Environmental Compliance Rate Base, designated as the 

overall rate of return [cost of short-term debt, long-term debt, preferred stock, and common equity]. 
c) Where DR is the Debt Rate [cost of short-term and long-term debt]. 
d) Where TR is the composite Federal and State Income Tax Rate. 
e) Where OE is the Operating Expenses [Depreciation and Amortization Ex ens erty Taxes, 

and Insurance Expense; adjusted for the Average e a r~dy include in existing 
rates]. Includes operation and maintenance exp nse assocfcttetf-:Wittfl<.10 ntrol projects, as 
recorded in Account Nos. 506105 and 512101. 

3) The sum of the 1994 E(m) and 2001 E(m), Total E(m) for ch a~~roved ~i.O~~on 
plan revenue requirement of environmental complia ce c st 'Is multiplied by 
Allocation Factor to arrive at the Net Jurisdictional E(m). 

COMMISSION 
4) The revenue R(m) is the average monthly revenue, incly ing base revenues and auftl1n~.i-IBoj(J'Stment 

clause revenues less Environmental Cost Recovery Sur harge rev :nues,-fer-t o lmf the 12 
months ending with the current expense month. 

5) Current ex~en~e month (m) shall be the second month preceding the month in whir.h.Jti~v)r,Q81mental Surcharge 1s billed. MAT U I ZU 

Date of Issue: June 3, 2002 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 24.1 
Issued July 20, 1994 

T 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

MSR 
Merger Surcredit Rider 

Original Sheet No. 24.2 
P.S.C. No. 12 

To Kentucky Utilities Company Electric Rate Schedules RS, FERS, GS, CWH, 33, AES, LP, LCl-TOD, HLF, 
MP, LMP-TOD, M, ST.LT., P.O.LT., C.O.LT., SEASONAL/TEMPORARY SERVICE RIDER, AND WESTVACO 

RATE 
The monthly billing amount computed under each of the rate schedules to which this surcredit is applicable 
shall be adjusted by the Merger Surcredit Factor, which shall be calculated in accordance with the following 
formula: 

Merger Surcredit Factor = MS + BA 
Where: 

(MS) is the Merger Surcredit which is based on the total Company net savings that are to be distributed to 
the Company's Kentucky jurisdictional retail customers in each 12-month period. 

Net Savings Merger 
to be Surcredit 

Distributed (MS) 

Year 1 $ 6,008,699 0.972% 
Year 2 $ 8,764,133 1.387% 
Year 3 $11,824,431 1.836% 
Year 4 $12,978,580 1.979% 
Year 5 $14,287,560 2.139% 

(BA) is the Balancing Adjustment for the second through the twelfth months of the current distribution year 
which reconciles any over- or under-distribution of the net savings from prior periods. The Balancing 
Adjustment will be determined by dividing the differences between amounts which were expected to be 
distributed and the amounts actually distributed from the application of the Merger Surcredit Factor from the 
previous year by the expected Kentucky jurisdictional retail electric revenues. The final Balancing Adjustment 
will be applied to customer billings in the second month following the fifth distribution year. 

TERMS OF DISTRIBUTION 
(1) The total distribution to Company's customers will, in no case, be less than the sum of the amounts 

shown above. 

(2) In the event that the total actual combined cost for KU and LG&E to achieve the merger is less than 
$77,220,000, one-half of the additional net savings resulting therefrom shall be distributed to the 
customers of KU and LG&E based on a 53/47 allocation between companies. The distribution to 
Kentucky jurisdictional retail customers shall be determined by multiplying the KU customers' portion of 
the distribution by a factor of 0.86175. Any such distribution shall occur in Year 5, via the Balancing 
Adjustment (BA). 

(3) On or before the 21st of the first month of each distribution year following Year 1, the Company will file 
with the Commission a status report of the Surcredit. Such report shall include a statement showing 
the amounts which were expected to be distributed and the amounts actuallfi>UB~t~fWlt!'El\!TA~~H~SICiN 
periods, along with a calculation of the Balancing Adjustment (BA) which will be i~'r{]~'t~~tf. '(Yltli' 
c~st~m~r billings in the second month of that distribution year to reconcile any previous~ - 1tler­
d1stnbut1ons. 

(4) The Merger Surcredit shall be applied to the customer's bill fo!lowin-g the rates and charges-for-el~ctric 
service, but before application of the school tax, the franchise ee, sales tax or similpr ~· Q 1 2f OO 

(5) The Merger Surcredit (MS) for the fifth year shall remain in effect pending findings of a PSC formal 
proceeding for sharing the then projected levels of merger savings. PURSUA~T TO 807 ~AR 5:011 

u SECT(ON 9 ( 1) 

Date of Issue: October 1, 1997 Issued By 

p_ l;,,! !!.~. 
Lexington, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order in Case No. 97-300 

BY: Skptv;.,.J) ~L 
Dit~~ti'Vl!;Tljtffltl.\l§~WN 

I 
Refiled: February 2·1, 2000 

J 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

Third Revision of Original Sheet No. 24.3-A 
P.S.C. No.12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE VFD 
Volunteer Fire Department Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for single-phase delivery, in accordance with the provisions of KRS 278.172, to any volunteer fire 
department qualifying for aid under KRS 95A.262. It is optional with the customer whether service will be 
provided under this schedule or any other schedule applicable to this load. 

DEFINITION 
To be eligible for this rate a volunteer fire department is defined as; 

1) having at least 12 members and a chief, 
2) having at least one fire fighting apparatus, and 
3) more than half the members must be volunteer. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: $3.75 per month 

Plus an Energy Charge of: 
4.118 cents per KWH for the first 1 ,000 kwh used per month 
3.736 cents per KWH for all in excess of 1 ,000 KWH used per month 

MINIMUM BILL 
The Customer Charge will be the minimum bill. 

ADUSTMENTCLAUSES 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with: 

Fuel Adjustment Clause, 
Environmental Surcharge, 
Merger Surcredit Rider, 
Value Delivery Surcredit, 
Earning Sharing Mechanism, 
Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee 

DUE DATE OF BILL 
Customer's payment will be due within 10 days from date of bill. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Sheet No. 24 
Sheet No. 24.1 
Sheet No. 24.2 
Sheet No. 24.3 
Sheet No. 24.4 
Sheet No. 24.5 
Sheet No. 25.2 

Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's rules and regulations or terms and 
conditions as approved by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky and as incorP,p,[,~\!M 11 i~btR.i~ 
Tariff. Pl:fBtl~~'tJt~ 

Date oflssue: May 13, 2003 
Canceling Second Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 24.3-A 
Issued June 6, 2002 

Ct NCELL@{r-r~r-IC'f!Vt' 

'I 
I OC· ~em o ·_ 20(3 

PURSUAN no~()( Ki' R 5:011 
.--c:t'\Tlr 11.1 a 11 ~ 

. Issued By BY ~ ~i)~~!ef~~~oo3 
~ )'. ~/Jib.~ EXE2ffrtvwRt~·roR 

Michael S. Beer, Vice President cf 
Lexington, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 4/23/03 in Case No. 2002-00433 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 24.3-A 
P.S.C. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE VFD 
Volunteer Fire Department Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Company. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for single-phase delivery, in accordance with the provisions of KRS 278.172, to any 
volunteer fire department qualifying for aid under KRS 95A.262. It is optional with the customer 
whether service will be provided under this schedule or any other schedule applicable to this load. 

DEFINITION 
To be eligible for this rate a volunteer fire department is defined as; 

1) having at least 12 members and a chief, 
2) having at least one fire fighting apparatus, and 
3) more than half the members must be volunteer. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: $3.75 per month 

Plus an Energy Charge of: 
3.883 cents per KWH for the first 1,000 kwh used per month 
3.501 cents per KWH for all in excess of 1,000 KWH used per month 

MINIMUM BILL 
The Customer Charge will be the minimum bill. 

ADUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The monthly amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with: 

Fuel Adjustment Clause, 
Environmental Surcharge, 
Merger Surcredit Rider, 
Value Delivery Surcredit, 
Earning Sharing Mechanism, 
Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee 

DUE DATE OF BILL 
Customer's payment will be due within 10 days from date of bill. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Sheet No. 24 
Sheet No. 24.1 
Sheet No. 24.2 
Sheet No. 24.3 
Sheet No. 24.4 
Sheet No. 24.5 
Sheet No. 25.2 

Service under this rate schedule is subject to the CompanY.'s rules~d_r:eilations-or-tei:mfi and 
conditions as approved by the Public Service Commission bf Kenl6 l~~I Q, t:i~~tITT this . '"'" 'Of: TUCKY - -
Tariff. EFFECTI E 

Date of Issue: June 6, 2002 
Canceling First Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 24.3-A 
Issued January 1, 2001 

Michae S. Beer, Vice President 
Lexington, Kentucky 

5:01 1 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 24.4A 
P.S.C. No. 12 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE ESM 

Earnings Sharing Mechanism (Continued) 

(3) The Earnings Sharing Mechanism Report's determination of the return on equity will T 
a) exclude all revenues and expenses associated with the Fuel Adjustment Clause 

and the Environmental Surcharge, 
b) contain a threshold of 11.5% return on equity with a symmetrical deadband of 100 

basis points above and below the threshold, and 
c) share any revenue surplus or deficit outside of the deadband, 60% KU and 40% 

ratepayers. 

(4) The Earnings Sharing Mechanism Report will contain 
a) the calculation of the adjusted revenues, expenses and net operating income. 

These calculations will recognize the effect of the Commission's final orders in 
Case Nos. 98-474 and 2001-055. Revenues will be adjusted for off-system sales. 
Filings would recognize adjustments to reflect the shareholders' portion of KU' s 
merger savings and the elimination of advertising expenses pursuant to KAR 807 
5:016. 

b) the calculation of the adjusted capitalization, capital structure, and the cost rates 
for debt and preferred stock. 

c) the calculation of the rate of return on common equity reflecting the adjusted net 
operating income, the adjusted capitalization, adjusted capital structure, and the T 
Current Reporting Period cost rates for debt and preferred stock. 

d) the calculation of the revenue requirement for the Current Reporting Period based 
on the upper and lower points of the deadband. This calculation will reflect the 
adjusted financial data described above. 

e) a comparison of the adjusted net operating income to the upper and lower point 
revenue requirements, a calculation of the amount of sharing with or collection 
from (Revenue Adjustment) ratepayers, and a determination of the Earnings 
Sharing Mechanism Factor to be applied to ratepayers' bills. The Revenue 
Adjustment used to compute the Earning Sharing Mechanism Factor will be 
applied in the first April billing cycle following the Current Reporting Period, if 
applicable. 

(5) The Balancing Adjustment will be used to compute the Earning Sharing Mechanism 
Factor to be applied in the second through twelfth months of the Current Adjustment 
Year. This calculation will be filed ten days prior to the first billing cycle of the second 
month of the Current Adjustment Year. 

(6) This schedule will be subject to Commission audit at the beginning of the third Current T 
Reporting Period, 2002. Should the Commission or~~suttie Earning . 1vSh1!fil~~g 
Mechanism cease to be effective, the Earning Sharing Mechanisl'»'f-will be withdrawn I 
with completion of application of a final Balancing Adjustment. EffEt., · JE .. 

Date oflssue: March 12, 2002 
Canceling First Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 24.4A 
Filed June 16, 2000 

CANCELLED 

\ JAM 2003 
I 

/\L-'~ /~ 
Mic ael S. B; er, Vke "{r.esident 

Lexington, Kentucky 

APR 1 2 ltl\.:2 

PUR~ UANT TO 807 KAR fr011 , 
c-El"'T!ON 9 l1) 

Date Effective: April 12, 2002 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of 12/03/01 in Case No.2001-055 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 
Third Revision of Original Sheet No. 24.5-D 

P. S. C. No. 12 
DSMRM 

Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism (Continued) 

APPLICABLE TO: 

Residential Service Rate RS, Full Electric Residential Rate FERS, General Service Rate GS, Light & 
Power Rate LP, Large Commercial & Industrial Time-of-Day Rate LCl-TOD, and High Load Factor Rate 
HLF. 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC): 

Residential Service Rate RS 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (OCR): 

DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS): 

DSM Incentive (DSMI): 

DSM Balance Adjustment (DBA): 

DSMRC Rate RS: 

Full Electric Residential Rate FERS 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (OCR): 

DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS): 

DSM Incentive (DSMI): 

DSM Balance Adjustment (DBA): 

r 
DSMRC Rate FERS: CANCELLED 

r: ~ 

Energy Charge 

0.056 ¢/Kwh 

0.001 ¢/Kwh 

0.001 ¢/Kwh 

(0.011 )¢/Kwh 

0. 047 ¢/Kwh 

0.033 ¢/Kwh 

0.001 ¢/Kwh 

0.001 ¢/Kwh 

(0.005)¢/Kwh 

APR 012002 
•. • I.. I iU Q\ )I Ii.Ah j011 -----1 s~r;f l() i~ ~t ( 1) 

Date of Issue: April 3, 2002 
Canceling Second Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 24.5-D 
Issued January 9, 2002 

IssuedB~ . z__ 
,,__ 

S. Bee , Vice President 
Lexington, Kentucky 

. { \ ( ) 

~.~~~ .. ~!!~~~~~.: .. ~'P.ril ~_.. 2002 
".-'.~Ti .. r' Of' Tht. C · ' 

Issued By Authority of K.P.S.C. Order Dated 3/26/02 in Case No. 2002-00075 

R 

R 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 
Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 24.5-E 

P. S. C. No. 12 
DSMRM 

Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism (Continued) 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC): 

(Continued) 

General Service Rate GS 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (OCR): 

DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS): 

DSM Incentive (DSMI): 

DSM Balance Adjustment (OBA): 

DSMRC Rate GS: 

Light & Power Rate LP 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (OCR): 

DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS): 

DSM Incentive (DSMI): 

DSM Balance Adjustment (OBA): 

DSMRC Rate LP: 

Date of Issue: April 3, 2002 
Canceling First Revision of 

Original Sheet No. 24.5-E 
Issued January 9, 2002 

.__ --- .. ._ ... 

~~.d,,___ 
Mich el S. Beer, Vice President 

Lexington, Kentucky 

0.024 ¢/Kwh 

0.005 ¢/Kwh 

0.000 ¢/Kwh 

(0.004 )¢/Kwh 

0.025 ¢/Kwh 

Energy Charge 

0.000 ¢/Kwh 

0.000 ¢/Kwh 

0.000 ¢/Kwh 

0.000 ¢/Kwh 

0.000 ¢/Kwh 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS~ON 
OF l<E!JTL' Ci~"i 

ll-'FECTIVF 

APR 012002 

Date Effective: April 1, 2002 

Issued By Authority of K.P.S.C. Order Dated 3/26/02 in Case No. 2002-00075 

R 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMP ANY 

Original Sheet No. 25.2 
P.S.C. No. 12 

RULES AND REGULATIONS OR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Applicable to All Classes of Electric Service 

FRANCHISE BILLING PLAN 
1. Effective for service on and after October 1, 1980, within a city, town or urban county area with respect to 

which the Company has a franchise requiring payments by the Company based in any manner on revenues 
from service in such area, there shall be included, as part of the Company's rates in each franchise area, an 
additional charge determined in accordance with this Franchise Billing Plan. 

2. The amount of such additional charge shall be determined and added to monthly and bimonthly 
customer billings for all Kentucky jurisdiction revenue classifications in the franchise area. 

3. The additional charge to each customer's bill shall be determined by a factor equal to the anticipated 
annual franchise payment for each franchise area, divided by the anticipated annual revenues of the Company 
for such area, multiplied by the customer's bill as otherwise determined under the Company's rate tariff. 

4. The billing factor shall be determined for each calendar year, subject to periodic review and adjustment 
during the year for any material changes affecting the billing factor. The amount by which the additional charges 
collected for any franchise area exceed or are less than the franchise payment due for such area shall be 
credited or charged by appropriate adjustment to the billing factor. 

5. The amount of the additional charge shall be listed as a separate item on customers' bills, showing the 
amount and designating the unit of government to which the payment is due. 

PRIMARY OR TRANSMISSION SERVICE 
The customer, in order to earn the primary or transmission service rate, must own and maintain or lease all 

transformers and other facilities necessary to take service at the primary or transmission voltage delivered. 

ASSIGNMENT 
No order for service, agreement or contract for service may be assigned or transferred without the written 

consent of the Company. 

RENEWAL OF CONTRACT 
If, upon the expiration of any service contract for a specified term, the customer continues to use the 

service, the contract (unless otherwise provided therein) will be automatically renewed for successive periods of 
one year each, subject to termination at the end of any year upon 30 days prior written notice by either party. 

AGENTS CANNOT MODIFY AGREEMENT PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIC N 
No agent has power to amend, modify, alter, or waive any of these TERMS AND CONDl°flOl<tSITdilCtb'fbind 

the Company by making any promises or representations not contained herein. EFFECTIVE 

SUPERSEDE PREVIOUS TERMS AND CONDITIONS -
MAR 01 2000 

These TERMS AND CONDITIONS supersede all TERMS AND CONDITIONS, u~S~~ich the Cpmpany 
has previously supplied electric service. SNET TO BO KAR 5:01 

Date of Issue: April 24, 1992 

I I - TION H1) 
! oc: BY: Sier)~ ~ I SECRETARY ©F THE 1-0MMISSION 

Issued By 

~fi/.~#--
R. M . .;{~wett, Group Executive 

Lexington, Kentucky 

Date Effective: October 1, 1980 
Refiled: Febru~ry 21, 2000 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS OR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Applicable to All Classes of Electric Service 

DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE 
The Company is authorized to refuse or discontinue service to any Applicant or customer for (a) 

noncompliance with these Rules and Regulations, (b) for refusing or neglecting to provide reasonable access 
to the premises, (c) when the Applicant is indebted to the Company for service, (d) for noncompliance with 
any applicable state, municipal, or other code, rule or regulation, (e) for nonpayment of bills, or (f) for 
fraudulent or illegal use of service. The Company shall discontinue service when a dangerous condition is 
found to exist on the customer's premises. Service shall be so refused or discontinued in accordance with 
the provisions of Kentucky Public Service Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:006 Sections 14 and 15 (as 
may be modified or replaced by any regulation hereafter adopted governing discontinuance of service), which 
is hereby incorporated herein as a part of these Rules and Regulations. A copy of such Commission 
Regulation shall be furnished to any Applicant or customer upon request. When service has been 
discontinued for any of the reasons stated above, service shall not be restored until the Company has been 
paid in full for the cost of service rendered (which may be estimated by the Company if actual usage cannot 
be determined) and reimbursed for the estimated cost to the Company incurred by reason of the 
discontinuance, and if service is restored, for re-connection. For any customer whose service has been 
discontinued for nonpayment of bills, $10.50 shall be charged for reconnecting service during regular 
scheduled working hours and $38.00 for reconnecting service during other than regular scheduled working 
hours. 

Service will not be supplied or continued to any premises if the applicant or customer is indebted to the 
Company for service previously supplied at the same or any other premises until payment of such 
indebtedness shall have been made. Unpaid balances of previously rendered Final Bills may be transferred 
to any account for which the customer has responsibility and may be included on initial or subsequent bills for 
the account to which the transfer was made. Such transferred Final Bills, if unpaid, will be a part of the past 
due balance of the account to which they are transferred and will be subject to the Company's collection and 
disconnection procedures. The Company shall have the right to transfer Final Bills between residential and 
commercial with residential characteristics (e.g., service supplying common use facilities of any apartment 
building) revenue classifications. T 

Service will not be supplied or continued to any premises if at the time of application for service the 
applicant is merely acting as an agent of a person or former customer who is indebted to the Company for 
service previously supplied at the same or other premises until payment of such indebtedness shall have 
been made. Service will not be supplied where the applicant is a partnership or corporation whose general 
partner or controlling stockholder is a present or former customer who is indebted to the Company for 
service previously supplied at the same premises until payment of such indebtedness shall have been 
made. 

When service has been discontinued for any of the above reasons, the Company shall not be 
responsible for any damage that may result therefrom. 

UBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Discontinuance or refusal of service shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, any otlj~rrtmht§W:'remedies 

available to the Company. EFFECTIVE 

Date of Issue: February 14, 2002 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 25.2-A 
Issued April 24, 1992 
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Date Effective: January 30, 2002 

Issued Pursuant to K.P.S.C. Order of January 30, 2001 in Case No. 2001-248 


